Special Use Permit #2015-0064
100 - 120 East Windsor Avenue
The Del Ray Montessori School

Application General Data

Public hearing and consideration of | Planning Commission | September 1, 2015
an amendment request to increase Hearing:

enrollment, increase hours of City Council September 12, 2015
operation, and a parking reduction Hearing:
Address: Zone: R2-5/Residential

100-120 East Windsor Drive

Applicant: The Del Ray Small Area Plan: Potomac West
Montessori School

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section 111 of this report.

Staff Reviewers: Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 1, 2015: On a motion by Vice
Chairman Dunn, seconded by Commissioner Macek, the Planning Commission voted to
recommend approval of Special Use Permit #2015-0064 with an amendment to condition #3 and
subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances, and staff recommendations. The
motion carried on a vote of 6 to 0 with Commissioner Koenig recusing himself.

Reason: The Planning Commission generally agreed with the staff analysis and also
recommended an amendment to Condition #3 stating that the applicant would be permitted to
gradually increase enrollment to 102 students over three years as proposed by the applicant.
Twenty-one children would be added for the 2015-2016 school year for a total of 85 students on-
site. SUP inspections would take place no later than March 15, 2016 and if successful for the
applicant would lead to an enrollment increase of ten children during the 2016-2017 school year
and no later than March 15, 2017 and if successful for the applicant would lead to an enrollment
increase of seven children during the 2017-2018 school year. Commissioner Brown and Vice
Chairman Dunn questioned the potential for impacts of the proposed use in conjunction with the
other daycare use also operating at the site. Staff responded that the drop of and pick up
locations are different for that other daycare, and no more than 45 children can play outside at
any one time. Commissioner Brown asked the applicant about its lack of early community
outreach and stressed that dialogue between residents and applicants was required to develop
neighborhood solutions. Commissioner Macek inquired about exploring parking and traffic
signal options around the site, and Transportation and Environmental Service staff stated that the
issues would be reviewed and studied. He also suggested that institutions should be required to
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develop Transportation Management Plans. Commissioner Wasowski asked staff when the
community was notified, and it responded that notice was sent to the civic association in early
July. She added that the church and the uses at the site provide valuable services to the
community. Commissioner Wasowski identified a letter from a church representative stating that
the church needed the revenue from the rental of the parsonage to the school.

Speakers:
Sarah Fondriest, applicant and Montessori School Director, stated that she and the school board

have recently established policies to minimize traffic and parking impacts related to the use.
Staff must use off-street parking and parents will be reminded of pick up and drop off policies.
Currently, 40% of the students walk or bike to school and an additional bicycle rack will be
installed to encourage more biking. The extension of the loading zone would reduce traffic
congestion. She explained that she had not reached out to the community early in the SUP
process since she had not received negative comments from residents in the past.

Gayle Reuter, East DelRay Avenue, stated that the school was a much needed neighborhood
resource and that the applicant may be blamed for neighborhood traffic, parking, and noise
impacts that also result from other site and neighborhood uses. She continued that playground
noise appears to be a quality of life issue for adjacent neighbors.

Jennifer Wyrick, Montessori parent and employee, described the school’s safe and efficient pick
up and drop off plan.

Michael Schwartz, East Custis Avenue, acknowledged the value of the church and the school
uses, although, he expressed that the success of both may be creating traffic congestion in the
neighborhood.

Phillip Ellis, Laverne Avenue resident and Montessori parent, spoke on behalf of the Montessori
parents and commented that the school is in high demand, the area parents appreciate having day
care choices near their homes, and they respect the neighbors’ traffic concerns.

Melissa Pangger, East Windsor Avenue, asked that the City consider the cumulative effects of
business growth on Del Ray residents. She stated that it was difficult to exit her driveway during
the school’s pick up and drop off.

Mary Ann Kirkpatrick, East Custis Avenue, commented that the use of the parsonage for a
school classroom would result in children playing outside behind her house. Neighbors who
work from home have difficulty conducting business when the children from the schools are
playing outside.
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Del Ray Montessori School by Sarah Fondriest, Director, requests a Special Use
Permit amendment to increase enrollment at an existing day care center and private academic
school and increase the hours of operation with a parking reduction at 100-120 East Windsor
Avenue.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site encompasses =
two lots of record which are  §
100 and 120 East Windsor
Avenue. The irregularly-
shaped lot at 100 East
Windsor Avenue has 245
feet of frontage on East
Windsor Avenue, 225 feet of
frontage on Clyde Avenue,
and a total lot area of 39,695
square feet. The property is
developed with a house of
worship building which
connects to a two and three- '
story building with classrooms and offices for the church, the Del Ray Montessori School, and
the Creative Play School. The two-story church parsonage is also connected to this building. The
lot at 120 East Windsor Avenue is unimproved except for a driveway abutting the parsonage to
the east. The site is surrounded primarily by a mix of one and two-family residences. Three
townhouse units are also located immediately to the south and a residential/commercial mixed-
use building is located to the east along Mount Vernon Avenue.

BACKGROUND

Special Use Permit #2011-0037 was administratively approved for the Del Ray Montessori
School for the operation of a 21-child day care center in late summer 2011. In February 2012,
City Council approved SUP#2011-0062 to increase the overall number of children at the site to
40 and to include a private academic school for the education of children, ages six and over
(compulsory school age). In May 2013, City Council approved SUP#2013-0007 allowing the Del
Ray Montessori School to increase the number of children at the site from 40 to 50. In November
2014, City Council approved SUP#2014-0084 to increase enrollment from 50 to 64 children and
to add occasional accessory parent/child classes on Saturday mornings. A parking reduction was
granted at that time.

The Del Ray Montessori School operates as one institution, although the school provides two
uses: a child day care and a private academic school.
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Since the early 1980s, Creative Play School has operated at the site, sharing the the church
building with the applicant. Special Use Permit #2001-0137, approved in 2002, permitted it to
have up to 120 children in the afternoons.

Staff inspected the Del Ray Montessori School in August 2015 for compliance with conditions
of existing SUP#2014-0084 and found no violations.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to increase enrollment at its existing day care operation and private
school from 64 children to 102 children. The additional 38 children would be of preschool age
and would be cared for in two additional classrooms. The classroom for up to twenty-six 2 %2 to 6
year olds would be located in the church building and a classroom for up to twelve 18 months to
3 year olds would be in the parsonage. Additionally, the applicant requests to open 15 minutes
earlier at 8 a.m., Monday through Friday. Last, the applicant also requests a technical parking
reduction to permit tandem parking for six employee vehicles in the driveway of the parsonage.

Additional elements of the existing operation and current proposal are as follows:

Existing Hours of Operation: 8:15 a.m. — 5:30 p.m. Monday — Friday
9 a.m. — 10:30 a.m. Saturdays (occasional classes)

Proposed Hours of Operation: 8:00 a.m. — 5:30 p.m. Monday — Friday
9 a.m. —10:30 a.m. Saturdays (occasional classes)

Existing Pick-up/Drop-off Hours:  8:15 a.m. — 8:45 a.m. Monday-Friday
1 p.m. —1:30 p.m. Monday-Friday
3:15 p.m. — 3:45 p.m. Monday-Friday

Proposed Pick-up/Drop-off Hours: 8 a.m. — 9 a.m., Monday-Friday
12 noon - 12:30 p.m., Monday-Friday
1 p.m. —1:30 p.m., Monday-Friday
3 p.m. — 3:45 p.m., Monday-Friday

Existing Number of Children: 30 children in day care
34 children in school
64 total children

Proposed Number of Children: 68 children in day care
34 children in school
102 total children proposed

Existing Child Ages: 2.5 years to 12 years old
Proposed Child Ages: 18 months to 12 years old
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Existing Staff: Up to nine staff members
Proposed Staff: Up to 15 staff members
Play area: One of two play areas on-site will be shared with the

Creative Play School in shifts, so that the two schools are
not using the same play area at the same time and no more
than 45 children from either school would be outside at any
one time. Additional proposed space would be located at
the back and side yards of the parsonage.

Noise: Minimal noises expected while children are indoors. Some
playground noises are expected when children are outside
but staff will monitor and control such noises as necessary.

Trash/Litter: Typical trash composed office paper and food wrappers

ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION

The subject site is split-zoned. The unimproved lot and all of the church building are located in
the R2-5 / Single and Two-Family zone. A portion of the 100 East Windsor property, to

the north of the church building and containing the church’s surface parking lot, which the Del
Ray Montessori School does not use, is zoned RB /Townhouse. Although day care centers are
allowed by Administrative SUP in church or school buildings in the R2-5 zone, Section 3-
503(D) of the Zoning Ordinance allows a private academic school in the R2-5 zone only with a
Special Use Permit.

The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master
Plan which designates the property for uses consistent with the R2-5 and RB zones.

PARKING

According to Section 8-200 (A)(11) of the Zoning Ordinance, a private school with 34 students
is required to provide two off-street parking spaces and a day care center with four classrooms is
required to provide eight off-street parking spaces. The applicant is required to provide a total of
ten off-street parking spaces.

The parking requirements for the Del Ray Methodist Church are grandfathered since it was
established before 1963. Creative Play School has exclusive use of the 17-space parking lot on
the western side of the property.

The applicant currently provides six off-site parking spaces at two locations: two spaces in the

parsonage driveway at 120 East Windsor Avenue and four spaces at Fannon Printing at 1712
Mount Vernon Avenue. The parking requirement for ten parking spaces would be satisfied with
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the approval of the applicant’s technical parking reduction to permit tandem parking in the
parsonage driveway, accommodating a total of six vehicles on-site.

STUDENT PICK-UP/DROP-OFF

The applicant proposes to revise the current pick-up and drop-off arrangement approved in
SUP#2013-0007 to accommodate the proposed increase in children attending the institution.
Parents who drive their children remain in their vehicles at an established, two-car length loading
zone on the north side of East Windsor Avenue. The applicant’s staff meets children at their
parents’ vehicles and walks them into the church building. The same procedure takes place in
reverse at pick-up time. The loading area is typically a no-parking zone when pick-up and drop-
off is not taking place.

To accommodate an increase in the number of children, the applicant proposes to incorporate
additional time into the pick-up and drop-off schedule. The morning drop-off would be expanded
from 30 minutes to one hour (8 a.m. to 9 a.m.) An additional pick-up time would be added from
12 noon to 12:30 p.m. and the last pick-up time of the day would be extended 15 minutes (3:00
p.m. to 3:45 p.m.) To accommodate the potential for additional vehicles, the applicant also
requests an extension of the designated loading zone area from two spaces to eight spaces along
the north side of East Windsor Avenue, extending from the front door of the institution to the
parsonage driveway.

Il. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff supports the applicant’s request to increase enrollment at its existing day care center and
private school and to extend the hours of operation by 15 minutes each weekday. Although the
combination of the uses at the site creates intermittent congestion in the neighborhood, the Del
Ray Montessori School provides a valued child-care service that is in high demand, particularly
in this family-oriented area. Nevertheless, staff acknowledges residents’ recently-voiced
concerns associated with increasing the number of children at the Del Ray Montessori School.
The applicant has scheduled an August 20™ meeting to inform residents of its SUP proposal and
to address related concerns. Future SUP requests or amendments for uses located at the church
site will be evaluated to ensure that impacts do not escalate to an unreasonable level.

Although the pick-up and drop-off plan is not ideal given that the temporary loading zone is
located in a restricted parking zone, several options for pick-up and drop-off have been explored
in the past and the current procedure was deemed the best solution. The child day care and
school have operated without SUP violations or formal complaints regarding transportation for
four years. The addition of another pick-up time in the afternoon and an extension of hours
during the morning drop-off and the late afternoon pick-up would stagger arrivals and
departures, potentially minimizing street congestion. Further, the proposed 38 additional children
at the institution would not likely correlate to an increase in the same number of vehicles at pick-
up and drop-off since 40% of the children walk or bike to school and several families would
drive multiple siblings. The Transportation and Environmental Services and Fire Departments
have analyzed the proposal and have commented that the additional children would not
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significantly impact traffic or emergency vehicles movement on East Windsor Avenue given that
parents are required to remain in their vehicles (Condition 9). For these reasons, staff believes
that the existing pick-up and drop-off plan with the proposed revisions would limit impacts near
the subject site.

Additionally, staff supports the applicant’s request for a technical parking reduction to add a
tandem parking arrangement in the parsonage driveway. Permission to park six vehicles in this
location would ensure the availability of off-street parking spaces for employees in addition to
the four spaces provided at Fannon Printing. Off-street employee parking is required in
Condition 18 and the applicant is required to secure at least four off-site leased spaces in
Condition 16. The applicant is allowed up to six tandem parking spaces as stated in Condition
17. The applicant must encourage employee use of public transportation, referenced in Condition
20.

Special Use Permit conditions have been carried forward with amendments to hours of operation
in Condition 2 and the number of children permitted at the institution in Condition 3. No more
than 45 children from the Del Ray Montessori School and the Creative Playschool are permitted
in outside play areas at any one time in Condition 4.

Subject to the conditions contained in Section 111 of this report, staff recommends approval of the
Special Use Permit request to expand an existing child day care operation and private school in
the Del Ray neighborhood.

111. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and
the following conditions:

1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity
in which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) (SUP#2011-0037)

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The hours of operation for the day care center
and school shall be limited to between 8:15 8 a.m. and 5:30 p.m., Monday through
Friday. In addition, the day care center and school may operate on Saturday mornings to
offer accessory parent-child classes. (P&Z) (City Council) (SUP#2014-0084)

3. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: The maximum number
of children permitted at the combined child care facility and private school at any one
time shall be 64 85 for the 2015-2016 school year. The Director of Planning and Zoning
shall review the Special Use Permit no later than March 15, 2016 for compliance with all
conditions and will determine if an enrollment increase of ten children can be permitted
during the 2016-2017 school year. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the
Special Use Permit no later than March 15, 2017 for compliance with all conditions and
will determine if an enrollment increase of seven children can be permitted during the
2017-2018 school year and for each year after. (PC) (P&Z) {SUPR#2014-0084)
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The maximum number of children, attending any child care center or private school on
site, that are permitted to play outdoors at the site at any one time shall be 45. (P&Z)
(SUP#2011-0062)

The facility shall obtain all required state, federal, and local licenses and certificates prior
to opening its place of business. (P&Z) (SUP#2011-0037)

The applicant shall conduct employee training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as
part of any employee orientation, to discuss all Special Use Permit provisions and
requirements. The applicant shall also inform parents on an ongoing basis, including as
part of any parent orientation, of all applicable Special Use Permit provisions and
requirements. (P&Z) (SUP#2013-0007)

Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in sealed containers that do not allow odors
to escape or invasion by animals. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate
outside of those containers. Outdoor trash receptacles shall be screened to the satisfaction
of the director. (P&Z) (T&ES) (SUP#2011-0037)

Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of
the premises shall be monitored and picked up at least once during the day and more
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that
the business is in operation. (T&ES)

The applicant shall provide adequate drop-off and pick-up facilities that minimizes
impact on pedestrian and vehicular traffic in a designated pick-up and drop-off area to be
located on the north side of East Windsor Avenue to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning & Zoning. Any signage deemed necessary to designate this area for the pick-up
and drop off of students shall be erected by the City at the applicant’s cost. Day
care/school employees must escort children to and from the parents’ vehicles. The
applicant shall ensure that no vehicles double park on East Windsor Ave or Clyde
Avenue for pick-up or drop-off. Staff will continue to work with the applicant to monitor
the safety and effectiveness of the Windsor drop off location and may make changes to
the drop off plan in consultation with neighbors and the applicant if staff believes there
are any issues related to safety or road access caused by the Windsor location.
(P&Z)(T&ES)(City Council) (SUP#2011-0062)

The applicant shall provide information about alternative forms of transportation to
access the location of the day care center, including but not limited to print and electronic
promotional materials, posting on the day care website, and other similar methods.
(T&ES) (SUP#2011-0037)

Condition deleted. (See Condition #17) (SUP#2011-0062)

Condition deleted. (See Condition #17) (SUP#2011-0062)
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The use shall comply with the City’s noise ordinance. All loudspeakers shall be
prohibited from the exterior of the building and no amplified sound shall be audible at the
property line. (T&ES) (SUP#2013-0007)

Prior to the day care center opening for business, the applicant shall contact the
Community Relations Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520
regarding a security survey for the child care center and robbery readiness training for all
employees. (Police) (SUP#2011-0037)

The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the Special Use Permit one year after
approval and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and
City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions which
were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct and
immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the Director has
received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as a result of a
complaint that rises to the level of a violation; or (c) the Director has determined that
there are problems with the operation of the use and that new or revised conditions are
needed. (P&Z)

The applicant shall provide a signed contract to the Director showing that at least four
off-street parking spaces are made available by the applicant for its employees at an
offsite location to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. The applicant
shall provide an up-to-date contract to the Director upon request. (P&Z) (T&ES)

Six tandem parking spaces are permitted in the parsonage driveway.

CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall require its employees who
dr|ve to use off street parklng and#epprmﬁdeempleyeeaﬁh&uswnass—#anﬂ{—m%h

(T&ES)

Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of
11:00pm and 7:00am. (T&ES) (SUP#2013-0007)

CONDITION ADDED BY STAFEF: The applicant shall encourage its employees to use
public transportation to travel to and from work. Within 60 days of Council approval, the
business shall contact the Transportation Planning Division at 703-746-4686 for
information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES)

Alex Dambach, Land Use Regulatory Services Division Chief,
Planning and Zoning;
Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner
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Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become
void.
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CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

F-1

R-1

R-2

R-3

R-4

T&ES does not object to the limited expansion of the loading zone as noted in the
application. (T&ES)

Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in sealed containers that do not allow odors to
escape or invasion by animals. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate outside
of those containers. Outdoor trash receptacles shall be screened to the satisfaction of the
director. (P&Z) (T&ES) (SUP#2011-0037)

Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of
the premises shall be monitored and picked up at least once during the day and more
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that
the business is in operation. (T&ES)

The applicant shall provide adequate drop off and pick up facilities that minimizes impact
on pedestrian and vehicular traffic in a designated pick-up and drop-off area to be located
on the north side of East Windsor Avenue to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning
& Zoning. Any signage deemed necessary to designate this area for the pick-up and
dropoff of students shall be erected by the City at the applicant’s cost. Day care/school
employees must escort children to and from the parents’ vehicles. The applicant shall
ensure that no vehicles double park on East Windsor Ave or Clyde Avenue for pick-up or
drop-off. Staff will continue to work with the applicant to monitor the safety and
effectiveness of the Windsor drop off location and may make changes to the drop off plan
in consultation with neighbors and the applicant if staff believes there are any issues
related to safety or road access caused by the Windsor location. (P&Z)(T&ES)(City
Council) (SUP#2011-0062)

The applicant shall provide information about alternative forms of transportation to
access the location of the day care center, including but not limited to print and electronic
promotional materials, posting on the day care website, and other similar methods.
(T&ES) (SUP#2011-0037)

The use shall comply with the City’s noise ordinance. All loudspeakers shall be
prohibited from the exterior of the building and no amplified sound shall be audible at the
property line. (T&ES) (SUP#2013-0007)

The applicant shall provide a signed contract to the Director showing that at least four
off-street parking spaces are made available by the applicant for its employees at an
offsite location to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. The applicant
shall provide an up-to-date contract to the Director upon request. (P&Z) (T&ES)
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R-7

C-1

C-2
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CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFEFE: The applicant shall require its employees who
drlve to use off- street parklng and#eppmwd&empleyeeswhe—us&mass—t#a#m{—wm

sehedu#es&n—me—fer—empleyees (T&ES)(SUP#ZOll 0062)

Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of
11:00pm and 7:00am. (T&ES) (SUP#2013-0007)

The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and
from work. Within 60 days of Council approval, the business shall contact the
Transportation Planning Division at 703-746-4686 for information on establishing an
employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES) (SUP2013-00007)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed
Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of City Council approval.
Contact the City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.
(T&ES) (SUP2013-00007)

Code Enforcement:

C-1

C-2

Cc-4

F-1

Building and trade permits may be required for this project based on the amount of
alterations required to operate a child care facility. Provide additional information on any
alterations that are proposed for child care facility.

New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide
Building Code (USBC). This project is subject to the 2012 Virginia Rehabilitation Code.

To be classified as use group E for educational use, a child day care facility that has five
but no more than 100 children 2 1/2 years or less of age, shall have rooms in which the
children are cared for, located on a level of exit discharge serving such rooms and each of
these child care rooms has an exit door directly to the exterior.

A certificate of occupancy is required prior to occupancy of daycare.
The following comments are for site plan review only. Once the applicant has filed for a

building permit and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be
based upon the building permit plans and the additional information submitted. If there
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are any questions, the applicant may contact Charles Cooper, Plan Review Division at
Charles.cooper@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4197.

F-2 A site inspection to identify existing conditions is recommended to determine use group
classification. This inspection should occur prior to the special use permit being approved
of denied.

Fire:

C-1  Applicant shall submit to Code and Fire a plan view of the room layout for all students
outlining the floor level the students are located on, their age, number of students in each
room, doors, and window locations for evaluation.

Health:

F-1  This school is currently not regulated by us as they are not providing food service. If the
facility is to make changes in their operation in the future regarding food service then we
would need to be notified.

Parks and Recreation:
No comments received

Police Department:
No comments received
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APPLICATION

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT #__ 2015-0064

PROPERTY LOCATION: | ‘Ué % iﬂASD( pf\ft
TAX MAP REFERENCE:_ )3 '_'l 0 ';'[ DZ- D\ zone:_R.2-5
APPLICANT:

Name:M@%—Mﬂ@D‘f‘\ &}\UE'Q (SMLL“— Fbvd“:egk-l D\f‘(,tiﬂ'\f)
Address: lDO €. Wi(ﬁst J‘(\["C, A\gﬂﬂ&_\ﬂ l\[)b( 2235\

PROPOSED USE: Ex‘un)«e Bgu;&emic Sg\ﬁ cﬂ ’(:h“é QQ!QQQ{\U{

?THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of Article X,
ection 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Crdinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

mTHE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members o visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc.,
connected with the application.

mTHE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to Article 1V,
Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

dI’HE UNDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the informalion herein provided and specifically including all
surveys, drawings, elc., required to be fumished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their
knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made fo the Director of Planning and Zoning on
this application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-
binding or illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article Xl, Section
11-207(A){(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Savaln Fondriet (215

Print Name of Applicant or Agent Si Date
100 €. Windeoe Ave 0% -380 - 12 4!
Mailing/Street Address Telephone # Fax#
Abexandeio | JA zzzol SarehDhede yaymovikseniisonnt cowm
City and State J Zip Code Email address
ACTION-PLANNING COMMISSION: D4 SU? #7:'015-0006.4
Application Materials
ACTION-CITY COUNCIL: D: 100, 108, & 120 E Windsor Ave

Del Ray Montessori School

. Received: 6/8/2015
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PROPERTY OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

. 22361
As the property owner of 100_E. WinAsoy Aug kaﬂ[\dmg'MA .| hereby

(Property Address}

[

grant the applicant authorization to apply for the A use as
(use) Chu\d cave cevder
described in this application.

Evin_ Dowlin
vame De) Ray Wted Neffodid Chuxch prone 903540 40 B3

Please Print

Address__ DD E. \N\'négo\r P(\H’- Email: IEESL @At\rm!umc.

. ¢ ovg
Signature: AA‘/\AV‘”‘/\ pate: 0 ¥ 1%
Tructee

1. Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor
plan and plot or site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application
checklist lists the requirements of the floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive
requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written request which adequately justifies a
waiver.

/N Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.
[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request.

2. The applicant is the (check one):
[ ] Owner
[ ] Contract Purchaser
B Lessee or
[ ] Other: of the subject property.

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the
applicant or owner, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of
more than ten percent.

The De\ Qrm Nuenteszon Sglgmf,; n Q&{pﬁ\;{ﬂ]m m‘ﬂ}L

NO DWNEKS |, h\ﬁr\rms Boord Mewbers. The sch
ge,  50V\(A\3  Sladwe
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THE DEL RAY MONTESSORI SCHOOL

Board of Directors

Name Title Relationship with City Council or Planning Commission?
Sarah E. Fondriest President No

J. Page Turney Secretary No

Jon Underly Treasurer No

Rebecca Underly Chair No

The Del Ray United Methodist Church

Board of Trustees

Name lationship with City t
Alan Dudash No

Margaret Bowden No

Dan Steenstra No

Ellen Horton No

Sarah Hughes No

Erin Dahlin No

Harvey Boltwood No

SUP #2015-00064
Application Materials
100, 108, & 120 E Windsor Ave
Del Ray Montessori School

Y Received: 6/8/2015



Narrative Description

The Del Ray Montessori School operates under SUP2011-0062, SUP2013-
007 & SUP2014-0084 and has created a rich, stimulating school
environment that unites a community of students, families and staff. The
school supports the optimum development of children and fosters a life-
long love of learning. For more information, visit our website:
www.thedelraymontessorischool.com.

Currently, the school is located in the Del Ray United Methodist Church
and provides an excellent education for up to 64 students, ages 2 V2 - 12.
The purpose of this SUP is to expand our programs to:

1) Add a toddler program for children ages 18 months to 2 %2 or 3;
2) Add an additional "primary" program for children ages 2 ¥2 - 6; and
3) Request a parking reduction to allow tandem parking.

The toddler program, which will be located in the church parsonage (108 E.
Windsor) will include 12 students, and the primary program will be located
on the third floor of the church building and will include up to 26
students. The total maximum number of students in the school will be 102.
It will take up to two school years (2015 - 2016 & 2016 - 2017) for the
school to accommodate/enroll the maximum allowable number of
children. The school will use an additional 1364 square feet in the church
building, and an additional 1460 square feet of space in the parsonage. The
students will play on the outdoor space of the parsonage during various
times of the day.

SUP #2015-00064
Application Materials
100, 108, & 120 E Windsor Ave
18 Del Ray Montessori School
Received: 6/8/2015



USE CHARACTERISTICS

4,

sups  2015-0064

The proposed special use permit request is for {check one):

[]1 a new use requiring a special use permit,

[I an expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit,
M an expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,

[] other. Please describe:

Please describe the capacity of the proposed use;

A How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift).
The Schcol would uke h cxpa.md o ‘\z:.’m.\ &Ml\\mud- 1

DONE — M ACKCAVES ( O D DYOR - d vos QN 1)

B:03-3:30 Mu (at?\wbx 45 vl

B. How many employees, staff and other personnel do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift).

Sbﬁ)jQ \N)L\ \ne. &_‘\'\i\ Dg “me )
whp Wit - &Eﬁe ny\\"}o\tm \m‘n‘,cc\ Qaife .

Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use:

Hours:

Y onday - Friday £:00 a-w.= 53D pm.

Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use.

A. Describe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.

B. How will the noise be controlied?

There will be andwod noige While vdboys.

Ouddeby by iscussd
C»Mro\\ec\ b\d Stadl .
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10.

sup#  2015-0064

Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:

L b L) S

o ke Bom e popesed b,

Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use.

A. What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. office paper, food

wrappers)
Oikice pa pex ?%ﬂx hm&g , ngd, WD Py
B. How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. # of bags or pounds per

day or per week)
.A??rox\md:)sl_s \M_a,g bn%s pex Weele .

C. How often will trash be collected?

ODNee. 0 \Week

D. How will you prevent I|ttenn on the property, streets and nearby properties?
you p g PPﬂVE Y prop eel'["OIHE

alnd ¢ i will be encowrad
asy \n‘; L.
The #rash ® Legycling C m-\-’m Ghy of Acxarndoia wisits
WY 'M

o veeyeling, reusm A re

Will any hazardous materials, as de ned by the state or federal government, be handled, stored,
or generated on the property?

[] Yes. [f" No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:
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_2015-0064

| Lrues

11. Will any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing
sclvent, be handled, stored, or generated on the property?

[] Yes. X No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

12. What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons?

g \ i§€

ol fime . \ooth ndnors. and o .

ALCOHOL SALES

13.
A Will the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[] Yes 1;{No

If yes, describe existing (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the
ABC license will include on-premises and/or off-premises sales.
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sups  2015-0064

PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

14. A How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use:;

I & Standard spaces

Compact spaces
Handicapped accessible spaces.
Other.

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Scction 8-200A

Does the application meet the requirement?

[ ]Yes []No

B. Where is required parking located? (check one)
¥4 on-site
[# off-site

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located?

EDD . L axe Rz
Ly
PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses
may provide off-site parking within 800 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is
located on land zoned for commercial or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site,
except that off-street parking may be provided within 300 feet of the use with a special use permit.

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5)
of the Zoning Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL
APPLICATION.
|>a Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form

15. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:

A How many loading spaces are available for the use? 3

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of loeding spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200
Does the application meet the requirement?

[ ]Yes []No
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16.

sup#  2015-0064

B. Where are off-street loading facilities located? _ ] oné

C. During what hours of the day do you expect loading/unloading opefations to occur? . .
. % qapvedk Oy Ve '\"kfmrﬁ
Aveial (unloodiony  8:00-3:00 am. ¢ shudenk ‘\’WT‘*&,.

_Djsmsm\_é\pﬂiimﬁ 1299120 pam 3:00-3'45 ¥ wnlooding
o v e,

b. How frequently are loading/unloading operations expected to occur, per day or per week,
as appropriate?

_ Nonday- Eviday 05 surlicel in C.

Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such as a new
turning lane, necessary to minimize impacis on traffic flow?

gdequak DocesS

\

[prmg_&m&_s_xmc_\@c_mww D:00-4:00 v,
245 -1:30 p.vit & 3:00-3:45 prn-

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

17. Will the proposed uses be located in an existing building? N Yes [] No
Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? [] Yes DKNO
How large will the addition be? square feet.
18. What will the total area occupied by the proposed use be?
¢y ]:Zﬂ sq. ft. (existing) + 2849 sq. t. (addition if any) = 55183q. ft. (total)
19. The proposed use is located in: (check one)
4 a stand alone building
[ ] a house located in a residential zone
[ 1 a warehouse
[ ] a shopping center. Please provide name of the center:
[ ] an office building. Please provide name of the building:
[ ] other. Please describe:
End of Application
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SUP # 2015-0064

CHILD CARE HOMES and CHILD CARE CENTERS
Applicants for both child care homes and child care centers (day care center, day nursery
and nursery schools) shall complete this section.

How many employees will staff the child care facility, including the operator?
14 -15

How many staff members will be on the job at any one time? l.k'{) {n l5

Where will staff and visiting parents park? ‘Thixe \_Alhh éo m& }Nﬂ]k DY e ?ﬂn\]'g
ansporiabion will z_n!\_sx:\:_paﬂﬁ_mg_&ﬁﬁg,ﬂg_lmnd_&ma_ﬂl
NY.veram Ave andfor’ stredt parking.

Please describe how and where parents will drop off and pick up children.
Mgg Shudenls wollk oy vide bives b echool - Pa !Eéﬂ.)ﬁ wh Ari Ve USe DI

5 ' lpad + : . :
' [ \
Luxb, wher i i L velicles splely
withow Woig w port or abandon thewr vehiches.
At what time will children usually be dropped-off and picked-up?

Drop-off Pick-u
B:00-:00 Monday - Fridoy _\Z_‘f"JLlD_?m_E\_L%lL Mw*s)
3:00-3:45 oo N-¥ [l dmi s

What type of outdoor play equipment is proposed for the child care facility, if any? Where will it be located
on the property?
OO\ \W\Cer, ) Yo

st dhe. blacctey ared localed on e chiuic paperly,

Are play areas on the property fenced? ¥ Yes No
If no, do you plan to fence any portion of the property? Yes No

Please describe the existing cr proposed fence

A pOCLEX) el ¢ I, | Yie_ &“}if& plack ™9 0¥ea M C\'LUXQ.L'\)U"

4- E ICADC D ROLCXNAYO ] pX A XLD0
nexk h/toema e oohstvigsg.

Application SUP chiid care.pdf

3/1/06

Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Ptanning Commission
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sup #  2015-0064

CHILD CARE CENTERS ONLY
Applicants for child care centers (day care center, day nursery and nursery schools) shall
complete this section.

1. How many children will be cared for during one day? \0 )“ WX (v

2. What age children do you anticipate caring for? \ 8 mb"\-*?ls = \7— \!c_aLYS

3. Does the operation have a license from the State of Virginia for a child care facility?

Yes No
X -

If yes, provide a copy of the license.

Application SUP child care.pdl
31/06 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Planning Commission
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sup # 2015-0064

i, APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL
g

3
éﬁ#
2

%

Supplemental information to be completed by applicants requesting special use permit
approval of a reduction in the required parking pursuant to section 8-100(A)(4) or (5).

1. Describe the requested parking reduction. (e.g. number of spaces, stacked parking, size, off-site

2. Provide a statement of justification for the proposed parking reduction.

wn Pk i The denvenny will \nm_—b_\aug_ﬂ@r

i
Vo

3. Why is it not feasibte to provide the required parking?

Seeling 0 Gain peroniAAn T paxe mam'\%,
du-site.

4. Will the proposed reduction reduce the number of available parking spaces below the
number of existing parking spaces?
Yes. No.

5. Ifthe requested reduction is for more than five parking spaces, the applicant must submit a Parking
Management Plan which identifies the location and number of parking spaces both on-site and off-site, the
availability of on-street parking, any proposed methods of mitigating negative affects of the parking reduction.

6. The applicant must also demonstrate that the reduction in parking will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding neighborhood.

application SUP parking reduction. pdi
31/08 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checldists\Planning Commission

26


sam.shelby
Typewritten Text

sam.shelby
Typewritten Text
2015-0064


R .

Site plova Ve Qaj MNowkesgery
b6 €. Windser e

Atexosdria. 22730l
PoC: Sovoedn Fowndriesy

ol _
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SUP #2015-00064
Application Materials
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Del Ray Montessori School
Received: 6/8/2015
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The Del Ray Montessori School
Parsonage Floor plan First Floor
POC: Sarah Fondriest

SUP #2015-00064
Application Materials
100, 108, & 120 E Windsor Ave
Del Ray Montessori School
Received: 6/8/2015
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The Del Ray Montessori School

100 E. Windsor Ave. * Alexandria, Virginia 223 TITTY ﬁ S——
: | [ 1 ¥

www.thedelraymontessorischool.com i :;{ B ; oo b

1k d |

703.380.1241 Y & | ]
- Bl e Ry it Sl

Loading Zone Narrative

Current Loading and Unloading of Students

Loading Zone
The current loading zone is 43’ long and can accommodate approximately 3-4 vehicles.

Schedule:

Arrival time: 8:15 - 8:45am
Dismissal time: 1:00 - 1:30pm
Dismissal time: 3:15 - 3:45pm

Staffing:

During all arrival and dismissal periods, we have 3-5 staff members assisting with the process.
Each staff member wears a bright orange vest while assisting children in/out of vehicles.

Parents & Vehicles:
Parents are expected to pull up to sign #1 as close as possible to the curb, keep their vehicle on
and in the “park” position, with their hazard lights on. While in the vehicle, parents MAY NOT:

* Get out of their vehicle

* Use acell phone

* Allow children out of the vehicle without a staff member present

* Allow children to unbuckle until a staff member opens the door
Carseats MUST be located on the passenger side of the backseat of the vehicle for staff to easily
load/unload the child.

Procedure:

During arrival, we have approximately 4 staff members who assist with escorting children out of
their vehicles. Three of these adults assist with unloading students from vehicles; one staff
member is located at the door to assist the children into the building. Parents pull up to the
first sign (sign #1) and wait there until a staff member opens the car door and greets their child,
helping them out of their seat, if necessary. We attend to the first vehicle in line first and then
the following vehicles in order.

During dismissal, we have approximately 4 staff members who assist with escorting children
into their vehicles. Three adults assist with loading students into vehicles, while one staff
member is located at the door with a walkie-talkie calling names of students whose parents
have arrived in the carpool lane, or have arrived by foot. The child(ren} then waits at the door
with the staff member until another staff member is available to escort him/her to the vehicle.

The Del Ray Montessori School
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REVIS:!

Loading Zone for The Del Ray Montessori School
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FANNON
1712 Mt. Vemon Avenue, LLC

August 1, 2015

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves to notify you of the continuation of the allowance of four(4) parking spaces at 1712
Mt. Vernon Avenue to be used by the Del Ray Montessori School located at 100 East Windsor Avenue.

Respectfully yours,

)

Daniel Fannon

1712 Mt. Vemon Avenue Alexandria, Virginia 22301 | 703.401.0831 | daniel@fannon.org
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CHILD DAY CENTER LICENSE

Issued to: The Del Ray Montessori School, operated by The Del Ray Montessori School

Address: 100 E. Windsor Avenue, Room 204, Alexandria, Virginia 22301

This license is issued in accordance with provisions of Chapters 1, 17 and 18, Title 63.2, Code of Virginia and other relevant laws, the regulations of the
State Board of Social Services and the specific limitations prescribed by the Commissioner of Social Services as follows:

CAPACITY
64
GENDER ACE ¢ No more than 25 children may be on the playground at any one time.
Both 2 ¥ years through 12 years

This license is not transferable and will be in effect March 1, 2014 through F ebruary 28, 2016 unless revoked for violations of the provisions of law or
failure to comply with the limitations stated above.

ISSUING OFFICE: MARGARET ROSS SCHULTZE

Virginia Department of Social Services COMMISSIONER OF SOCI,

Division of Licensing - Fairfax Licensing Office & .
3701 Pender Drive, Suite 125 By \

Fairfax, VA 22030 . . \_ < I Parcelli

Telephone: {703) 934-1505
Title LICENSING ADMINISTRATOR

CDC 1106987-1.106 MODIFIED
LICENSE NUMBER Date March 16, 2015
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Ann Horowitz

From: Sarah Fondriest <sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2015 8:39 AM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Re: FW: SUP for The Del Ray Montessori School :ih‘ kot V1 f“i

_. oS he i“u j

Based on our enrolled families from this past year (2014 - 2015) we had about 40% of our families
walk and 60% drive.

Hi Ann,

Best,

Sarah Fondriest

Director

The Del Ray Montessori School
703.380.1241
www.thedelraymontessorischool.com

On Tue, Jul 7, 2015 at 4:18 PM, Ann Horowitz <ann.horowitz{@alexandriava.gov> wrote:

Sarah,

Did you get a chance to estimate the percentage of people who walk to the school and the percentage who drive? That
would be very helpful.

Thanks.

Ann

From: Sarah Fondriest [mailto:sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2015 12:13 PM

To: Ann Horowitz
Subject: Re: FW: SUP for The Del Ray Montessori School

Hi Ann,

34



Attached you will find:
Loading Zone Narrative

Diagram of Loading Zone

If anything is unclear, please let me know.

Also, the parking letters will be submitted separately. We are still in the process of receiving them.

Kindly,

Sarah Fondriest

Director

The Del Ray Montessori School
703.380.1241

www.thedelraymontessorischool.com

On Mon, Jul 6, 2015 at 4:27 PM, Ann Horowitz <ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov> wrote:

Thanks, Sarah, that will be great.

From: Sarah Fondriest [mailto:sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com]
Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 3:30 PM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Re: FW: SUP for The Del Ray Montessori School

Hi Ann,

I apologize for the delay in responding...I've been away from the office.
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Ann Horowitz

From: Sarah Fondriest <sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2015 3:05 PM _

To: Ann Horowitz AT ITOTITR

Subject: Re: SUP for The Del Ray Montessori School ("¢ 1 \ % N |
e --I-LU ind BV

Dear Ann,

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me to learn more about our program and our current SUP
application. To answer your question regarding the space with the adjoining rooms, it will be exactly
as you said, one teacher and one

assistant will oversee each class of children as they take part in activities within the adjoining rooms
simultaneously.

I also would like to add one detail to our SUP application, if it is not too late. We'd like to add an

additional dismissal time for our loading zone from 11:30=T% I hope that it's not too late and this
isn't a problem. We feel that this will assist in easing traffic and Accommodating students during our
dismissal times. 12, 0= t2.2D

Kindly,

Sarah Fondriest

Director

The Del Ray Montessori School
703.380.1241

www.thedelraymontessorischool.com
On Tue, Jun 23, 2015 at 10:48 AM, Ann Horowitz <ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov> wrote:

Sarah,

Thanks for showing me the spaces proposed in your SUP. Could you tell me how each of the new classes would function
within the adjoining “rooms.” For example, does one teacher oversee each class and the children take part in different
activities within the three rooms simultaneously? Or, does the class function differently and with how many teachers?

Ann

From: Sarah Fondriest [mailto:sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 11:48 AM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: SUP for The Del Ray Montessori School

36



Dear Ms, Horowitz,

I recently submitted an SUP for a proposal for an expansion for our Montessori School. There is a
chance that we will be changing the classrooms that we proposed in our application. The classroom
will be on the same floor, but there will be one change of a classroom in a different space.

How is it best to update the application? And, what will be the deadline for making this
change? (Everything else on the application will stay the same.)

Kind Regards,

Sarah Fondriest
Director
The Del Ray Montessori School

703.380.1241

www.thedelraymontessorischool.com
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DRIVING/PARKING COMMENTS

We are all quite concerned about the expansion plan of the school and the
parking/driving issues that will undoubtedly arise from this plan.

We think that it is possible that the school is not truly aware of the difficulties the
residents of E. Windsor Ave. already face at the present time and how we are afraid of
the impact of adding more students and teachers will have.

We support the school wholeheartedly, but this proposed growth spurt seems to be the
tipping point. Up to now everyone had little or no objections to the growth of the school,
but there has to be a limit and we believe it has already been reached.

It's a great little school, and the people associated with it are very kind. It started out
super small, and they have been expanding annually. I've never had any issues with
their requests; however, the current request is to increase enrollment from 64 to

102 students (plus more teachers) and I'm concerned that's just too much expansion for
our little block.

My biggest concern is with the traffic caused at drop off and pick up time. Also, on-street
parking has become an issue through the years, and that's why | had to putin a
driveway on my property.

We are surprised that the Fire Department has approved the plan, as there is no way
that a Fire Truck could get through the street during the D/O and P/U times. If one car is
coming in the direction of the Fire Vehicle and there are 2 lines of cars filling the street,
there is NO WAY that a driver can pull over to let them through.

| have been blocked into my driveway by the line of cars waiting to P/U or D/O the
students. | have had to wait until it is clear to back out and turn my car in either direction.

Delivery trucks have parked directly opposite my home and have blocked me in during
deliveries. I'm not sure which school was being serviced but there is no room for large
trucks on the block.

My house and driveway is directly across from the driveway of the proposed location for
the school expansion. Everything that goes on in the school is directly across the street
from my home. With 62 students it has created problems backing out of my driveway
because of the line of cars waiting to pick up the children. They have parked across my
driveway and blocked it or have partially blocked my driveway so that | couldn't move my
car around them to get out. My neighbors and | have already been inundated with cars,
traffic and no parking for our friends and relatives to visit us. This is a beautiful urban
neighborhood that is very desirable and we are privileged to live here. Why ruin it by
putting more traffic, more parking problems and more noise on the block? This will
definitely happen when you double the school attendance.

| hope the people making the decision on this will take into consideration the effect on
neighbors who reside on Windsor and Clyde.
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| have experienced such a backup of traffic that | could not turn onto Windsor Ave. from
Mt. Vernon Ave. at pickup time. | am afraid that the Main Street could suffer from major
traffic jams from this backup.

Although the Fire Dept. has said they have not had problems, we believe that they have
been "lucky” to have not had calls at P/U or D/O times in the past. In the future they may
have to divert to an adjacent street to get through.

| suggested they get orange cones and one or two traffic cops/crossing guards at block
off Windsor Ave from Clyde St to Mt Vernon Ave {o all cars and trucks during loading
and unloading times except people dropping off kids, emergency vehicles and those of
us who live on the street. Otherwise, it's going to be chaos during those times.

| doubt anyone from the City and Fire Dept has physically watched the current morning
and afternoon loading and unloading. Windsor is the only street that goes straight
through to Braddock, we get more thru traffic than other streets, including trucks going to
the shops and restaurants on Mt Vernon. It's not a big deal except when the school is
loading and unloading. Sometimes delivery trucks, garbage trucks or large cars (SUVs
and pickup trucks) have to sit on Windsor going East for 5 min until they can get through.

My only comment/concern is with the proposed expanded loading and unloading times
of 8-9a, 12-12:30pm, 1-1:30pm and 3-3:45pm. That is a longer loading and unloading
time than is currently in place. My driveway at 107 E Windsor Ave. is directly across
the street from where they load and unload and it can be difficult to get out of the .
driveway when there are cars not only unloading kids but waiting in a line down to

Mt. Vernon Ave.

On-street parking has become more difficult recently. What is the plan to ensure no
teachers need to park along the side streets? What about parents who volunteer, efc?

As a homeowner on E. Windsor Ave, | am NOT supportive of additional parking though.
We often have a difficult time parking in front of my house and this has been getting
harder and harder lately. Recently, some driver scraped my new car parked on the
corner of E. Windsor and Clyde. | am NOT saying it was a Montessori person, but it was
either in the middle of the night or early in the morning. | do not wish to have any more
parking allowed for the school.

How will the parking In the pastor's driveway work? What happens when someone at the
top of the driveway needs to go somewhere?

Speaking of noise, we don't know what they plan to do in the large side yard of this
single family home. Is this going to be a play area for these children, which will bring a
huge amount of noise during the day for the neighbors?

We live at 26 E Windsor Ave (on the corner of E Windsor and Clyde Avenues) and our
driveway is on Clyde Ave facing the church where the school is housed. On several
occasions we have not been able to enter or exit our driveway either due to people
parking and blocking the driveway. Clyde is a narrow two-way street and cars are
allowed to park on both sides. At times when our driveway is not completely blocked by
a parked car, it's has been effectively blocked due lack of space to turn into or out of the
driveway without scraping an adjacent parked car.
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The last time the Montessori school proposed to expand, we did not express our
concerns to the DRCA or the city, but instead spoke to an administrator at the
Montessori school. The administrator said that the school tried to discourage parents
and employees from parking on Clyde, which we appreciate, but since the school
expanded to 64 students the problems accessing our driveway have become worse. We
expect that the additional expansion (almost doubling the number of students) will result
in even greater problems. The situation has become so bad that once, after a parked car
completely blocked our driveway for more than two hours, we had a tow truck remove
the car in order to allow us to exit our driveway.

NOISE COMMENTS

1 work from home and cannot imagine what it will be like to have a parking lot and a
playground directly across the street from me.

| have heard many complaints from the residents on E. Custis St. about the unbearable
noise during playtime and do not want that issue to become relevant on our quiet street
as well.

CHILD SAFETY COMMENTS

The amount of students had already doubled from the original plan and now they want to
double it again. | feel it would be twice as congested and dangerous for that many
children to be running around outside.

The safety of the children would be greatly compromised by putting a play area on
Windsor Ave. with the amount of traffic flow.

| have seen firsthand how larger cars (SUVs, Pickup trucks) and delivery trucks can't get
down Windsor Ave going east during loading and unloading times, especially when there
are cars parked on the south side of the street. Frankly, | see this as a security concern
for the kids as much as a traffic issue. If a kid darted into the street after being dropped
off, they could easily get hit by oncoming traffic.

There have been groups of children playing basketball/kickball in the parsonage

driveway after school. This is quite hazardous when the ball bounces into the street,
both to the children and to passing vehicles.
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Comments collected from emails received from: (in order of address)

Ellen Epstein
113C E. Windsor Ave.

Sharon Edwards
Lifelong resident of Rosemont and Del Ray
113B E. Windsor Ave.,

Liz Chadderdon
107 E. Windsor Ave.

Susan Bernstein
105A E. Windsor Ave.

Leslie and Kirk Steffenson
105B E. Windsor Ave.

Nicola Conte
39 E Windsor Ave.

Melissa Panger/Norman Birchfield
26 E. Windsor Ave.
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DEL RAY CITIZENS ASSOCIATION

August 24, 2015

Karl W. Moritz, Director,
Department of Planning and Zoning
City of Alexandria

City Hall, Room 2100

Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: SUP#2015-0064; 100 E. Windsor Ave., Del Ray Montessori

On August 11, 2015 the Del Ray Citizens Association (DRCA) Land Use Committee (LUC) reviewed
SUP#2015-0064, which expands the Del Ray Montessori private school use allowed in SUP#2014-
0084. The request would increase enrollment at the school from 64 to 102 full-day and half-day
students and increase the square footage occupied in the Del Ray United Methodist Church and
parsonage from 2,729 sq. ft. to 5,578 sq. ft. The enrollment increase would be spread across an
expanded primary program (ages 2-1/2 to 6) and a new toddler program (ages 18months to 2-1/2
or 3) which would be located in the parsonage. A “parking reduction” is requested to allow tandem
parking for 6 cars in the parsonage driveway and the use of 6 off-site spaces that do not meet the
300 ft. nearness requirement of the zoning code (the total of spaces provided meets code
requirements).

The application was discussed during an open public meeting that included neighbors, nearby
business owners and the applicant’s representative. Many of the neighbor and LUC questions and
complaints directly addressed the current operations and proposed expansion of the Montessori
School.

e A major complaint was that the LUC meeting flyer distributed on August 5 was the first
notice that many neighbors had about the proposed expansion.

e The student drop-off and pick-up arrangement has been of concern in prior SUPs and was
again questioned. The proposed SUP would expand and stagger drop-off and pick-up times
to minimize added effects on traffic, but neighbors and the LUC have concerns about the
safe passage of fire trucks and emergency vehicles on Windsor during drop-off and pick-up
times and their own difficulty getting up and down the street during those times.

e Noise from the playground was a major complaint for some neighbors. However, it also was
recognized that the site is shared with the Creative Play School and church activities).

e Neighbors expressed concern about impacts on the limited on-street parking that is
available for residents, many of whom do not have driveways.

e LUC members questioned whether leased parking spaces at Fannon Printing would be
available if needed by the Montessori School. They appear to be marked as reserved for
MVA Crossfit.

e LUC members asked whether the parsonage meets the strict building code and zoning code
requirements that must be met for a toddler program to operate in the parsonage. The
applicant is currently working with city staff on these issues.
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But many neighbor complaints also a reflected a general dissatisfaction with neighborhood
conditions that are not (or may not be) directly related to the School’s operations or expansion
plans. They presumably reflect the expansion of commerce along Mt. Avenue and other activities
that are hosted at the church site. Included in this category are expressed dissatisfaction with:

e Delivery truck parking and traffic. Neighbors on E. Windsor Ave. and E. Custis Ave.
complained about delivery trucks blocking their driveways, and that trucks turning into the
neighborhood from Mt Vernon Ave sometimes block access to the neighborhood. The LUC
heard similar complaints during the recent 7-11 request for SUP. It is the LUC’s impression
that delivery trucks are not allowed to use these side streets and are therefore in violation
of Code.

e Complaints about vehicles entering and exiting the church parking lot interfering with
traffic on E. Custis Ave. The Montessori School does not use this parking lot.

e The double side parking that is allowed on Clyde Ave., and the resulting narrowness of the
traffic lanes. It was suggested that limiting parking to one side of the street would improve
traffic flows and ease neighbors’ tensions.

The LUC’s reaction to these more general complaints was that the City needs to do better
enforcement with respect to neighborhood and restrictions on commercial deliveries. The
installation of traffic lights at the intersections of Mt. Vernon Ave. with Windsor Ave. and/or Custis
Ave. to improve traffic flow.

The LUC voted to recommend that consideration of this SUP be deferred in order to give the
applicant time to meet with the neighbors and incorporate their inputs in the proposed SUP, and to
resolve with the city zoning and building code issues with putting the toddlers in the parsonage.

On August 12, the LUC presented its recommendation the Executive Board of the DRCA and the
Executive Board voted to support the recommendation of the LUC. In light of the timing, this was
not voted on by the full DRCA membership.

Thank you for your consideration of this letter and the opinions of the neighborhood affected by
this decision.

Sincerely,

d——

Kristine Hesse, Co-Chair
Danielle Fidler, Co-Chair
Del Ray Citizens Association - Land Use Committee

Cc: Anne Horowitz, Staff Reviewer
Sarah Frondiest, Applicant Representative
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From: Ann Horowitz

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 9:59 AM

To: Sarah Fondriest (sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com)
Cc Alex Dambach

Subject: FW: [DRCA LUC] Montessori School Expansion

From: Wolf Ramm [mailto:wxramm@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:19 PM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: [DRCA LUC] Montessori School Expansion

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:[DRCA LUC] Montessori School Expansion
Date:Tue, 11 Aug 2015 15:51:52 -0400
From:nlconte via DRCA Land Use <drca-land-use{@googlegroups.com>
Reply-To:drca-land-use@googlegroups.com

To:drca-land-use{@@googlesroups.com

Hello: This email is in reference to expanding the Montessori at 100 E Windsor Ave. | am a huge supporter of Montessori.
Everyane in my family attended one in DE and my mother headed up 2 different schools.

As a homeowner on E. Windsor Ave, | am NOT supportive of additional parking though. We often have a difficult time
parking in front of my house and this has been getting harder and harder lately. Recently, some driver scraped my new
car parked on the corner of E. Windsor and Clyde. | am NOT saying it was a Montessori person, but it was either in the
middle of the night or early in the morning. | do not wish to have any more parking allowed for the school.

I am not sure what alternatives you have but | strangly urge you to find another solution.
Thank you for listening to my thoughts.

Nicola Conte
39 E Windsor Ave
703-401-2005

You received this message because you are subscribed to the Google
Groups "DRCA Land Use" group.

————

You received this message because you are subscribed to the Google Groups "DRCA Land Use" group.
To unsubscribe from this group and stop receiving emails from it, send an email to drca-land-
usetunsubscribe@googlegroups.com.

To post to this group, send email to drca-land-use(@googlegroups.com.

For more options, visit https://groups.google.com/d/optout.
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From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:29 PM
To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: Re: 100 E. Windsor

-------- Forwarded Message --------

Subject:Re: 100 E. Windsor
Date:Mon, 10 Aug 2015 22:11:57 -0400
From:Norman Birchfield <norman.birchfield@gmail.com>
To:K Hesse <kah4922@email.com>
CC:Wolfhard Ramm <wxramm(@@gmail.com>, Danielle Fidler <dcfidler@gmail.com>

We don't mind sharing our email on this. Thanks for your help!

On Mon, Aug 10, 2015 at 10:03 PM, K Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Melissa & Norman -Thank you for taking the time to write your email. Do you have a problem with it being
forwarded to the staff reviewer, which will become part of the public record in their report to the Planning
Commission?

Best,

Kristine Hesse

On Mon, Aug 10, 2015 at 9:50 PM, Norman Birchfield <norman.birchfield@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear DRCA Land Use Committee,

My husband and I, recently received a flyer informing us that the Montessori school located at 100 E Windsor Ave. is proposing to increase
it's enrollment and is asking for a parking reduction. We do not support this request for the reasons described below.

We live at 26 E Windsor Ave (on the corner of E Windsor and Clyde Avenues) and our driveway is on Clyde Ave facing the church where
the school is housed. On several occasions we have not been able to enter or exit our driveway either due to people parking and blocking the
driveway. Clyde is a narrow two-way street and cars are allowed to park on both sides. At times when our driveway is not completely
blocked by a parked car, it's has been effectively blocked due lack of space to tumn into or out of the driveway without scraping an adjacent
parked car.

The last time the Montessori school proposed to expand, we did not express our concerns to the DRCA or the city, but instead spoke to an
administrator at the Montessori school. The administrator said that the school tried to discourage parents and employees from parking on
Clyde, which we appreciate, but since the school expanded to 64 students the problems accessing our driveway have become worse, We
expect that the additional expansion (almost doubling the number of students) will result in even greater problems. The situation has become
so bad that once, after a parked car completely blocked our driveway for more than two hours, we had a tow truck remove the car in order 10
allow us to exit our driveway.

Therefore, if the parking pattemns on Clyde Ave. remain the same {i.e., allowing parking on both sides of the street), we cannot support the
proposal for expansion of the school or the request for a parking reduction. We, unfortunately, will be out of town and will not able to make
the community meeting on August 11, but we appreciate this opportunity to to make you aware of our concerns.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Melissa Panger/Norman Birchfield
pangfield@gmail.com
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From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:29 PM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: 100 E. Windsor Ave - Expansion of the Montessori School

-----—-- Forwarded Message ------
Subject:100 E. Windsor Ave - Expansion of the Montessori School
Date:Sun, 9 Aug 2015 14:38:11 -0400
From:Robin Wink <rwink@rudmanwink.com:>
To:drca-land-use @googlegroups.com, wxramm@gmail.com, kah4922 @gmail.com, dcfidler@gmail.com
CC:bumpl717@yahoo.com

To the DRCA Land Use Committee:

We are writing in response to the DRCA notice that the Montessori School at 100 E. Windsor Ave has requested a Special
Use Permit to expand the school from 64 to 102 students. We oppose this expansion. We are not sure whether we can
make the DRCA meeting or the city planning meeting and wanted to express our concerns.

We reside at 106 E. Custis Ave; the 100 block of E. Custis frames the north side of the block where the United Methodist
Church and the school are located. Our block is a close-knit residential area that includes 6 homes on the North side and
another 4 homes on the South side backing to the church and school property.

While we are supportive of the school, and | am supportive and appreciative of the Church, we oppose this request
because of the traffic and parking problems that currently exist in the blocks immediately adjacent to the property
where the expansion is proposed. . Our traffic situation is already very difficult for a number of reasons and this near
doubling of the student population will make this difficult situation significantly worse. Additionally, we have some
concerns about noise when the school has outside activities {the outdoor space already appears to be maxed out}, and
we know that our neighbors on the South side of E Custis, whose yards back up to the church, experience significant
noise which can interfere with week-day inside activities.

The entrance to the church parking located is located on E. Custis Ave, at the corner of E. Custis and Clyde Ave. The only
way to access the church parking lot to drop off and pick up students at the Montessori School is via the 100 block of E.
Custis. We attribute our difficult traffic and parking issues to the unique location of our block in the heart of the Del Ray
commercial district; this unique location must be taken into account in assessing this request:

e The east side is bound by the 2100 block of Mt. Vernon Ave, where the 7-11 is located. The entrances/exits to
7-11 parking are on Mt. Vernon Ave and £. Custis Ave. This alone generates significant traffic issues with large
commercial trucks delivering goods to 7-11. Additionally, many patrons who frequent 7-11 drive commerecial
trucks. Many times when parking is not available, patrons will simply {illegally) stop on the north side of E.
Custis where parking is not allowed. This blocks access to the 100 block of E Custis.

e The NW corner of E Custis and Mt Vernon has both a Dash and Metro Bus stop. The buses create additional
traffic congestion, particularly during weekday rush-hours when the buses run more frequently. Moreover,
many bus patrons use our street and others nearby for day-long commuter parking.

48


kristen.walentisch
Typewritten Text
SUP2015-0064
100-120 E Windsor Ave
Additional Materials 8/27/15

kristen.walentisch
Typewritten Text

kristen.walentisch
Typewritten Text


s The 2200 block of Mt. Vernon is one of the busiest commercial blocks in Del Ray and includes the pharmacy, the
dry cleaners, the yoga studio, and Del Ray Pizzeria. While we love and use these business, Mind the Mat and
DRP draw many patrons who drive and park (or circle looking for parking) on Custis and Clyde. Virtually every
parking spot on Custis and Clyde in the vicinity of the church and school is occupied from approximately 6:30
am until approximately 9:00 pm.

e The Virginia AA group holds meetings in the church each week-day morning at 7:00 am driving additional week-
day morning vehicle traffic and the need for parking.

e Parking is allowed on both sides of Ciyde Ave. The 2100 block, where the church parking lot exits, is
continuously congested. Very often cars park closely on either side of the exit so that there is not enough room
for cars to actually exit the church lot. On more than one occasion | have watched cars get “stuck” exiting the
church, having to slowly inch forward and backward multiple times until they can successfully negotiate the
turn around the cars on Clyde.

e The Church parking lot is built immediately adjacent to the sidewalk on Clyde without any demarcation or
barriers. Cars frequently pull in too far and block access to the side walk. This can also make the side walk
impassable and/or unsafe.

e Custis Ave to the east now goes all the way thraugh the new Potomac development on Route 1 to Potomac
Ave. Custis is one of only 2 Del Ray streets that do so. As a result, there is significant vehicular cut-through
traffic on Custis Ave.

Thank you for your consideration of our views. As you can see from the above, living with the parking and traffic issues
on our street can be very frustrating. While we reap the benefit of living within the heart of Del Ray, we are also now
bearing significant burden as well. We fear that expansion of the student population at the Montessori School at 100 E.
Windsor Ave will make our living situation significantly worse, and we trust and hope you will take our views into action,

Many thanks,

Robin Wink SUP2015-0064

Beth Egan 100-120 E Windsor Ave

106 E Custis Ave Additional Materials 8/27/15
Alexandria, VA 22301

49


kristen.walentisch
Typewritten Text
SUP2015-0064
100-120 E Windsor Ave
Additional Materials 8/27/15


SUP2015-0064
100-120 E W.indsor Ave

Ann Horowitz Additional Materials 8/27/15

From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@&gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:29 PM
To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor
Date:Sat, 8 Aug 2015 11:30:17 -0400
From:Kimberly <kimers2@@aol.com>
To:maryannk406(@gmail.com, wxramm(@gmail.com, kah4922@@gmail.com, dcfidler ail.com
lisamaq(@gmail.com
CC:rodkuckro@att.net, Captkirk47@comcast.net, amy.walker@navy.mil, robinwink4 1 @msn.com,
mschwartz999(@aol.com, bhopkins@gwu.edu, benjamindhopkins@gmail.com,
marinacarter@@gmail.com, seanhowell2@gmail.com, dorismcmurray(@yahoo.com,

maggie.hummel@gmail.com, Bump1717@yahoo.com, kristengedeon@hotmail.com,
myvschiavo@gmail.com, jschiavo | @gmail.com, Cecelia@ceceliastephens.com,

dave@daveshuman.com

Thank you MaryAnn for sending this letter, | had seen the letter in our door Wednesday, but did not
take a look at it until Thursday moming just before we left to go out of town for a long weekend, so |
had not had a chance to talk to anyone or even Michael, my husband (Whom | have sent all of the
follow up e-mails to).

T am going to get on my soap box now, in case I don't get to say my peace, later, so bare with
me on this!

We are very disturbed by this call to increase the number of students at the Montessori
school, T had thought it was already maxed out? At least in the last increase, I had heard it
was maxed out for the location? And to hear this at a very short notice..... totally not fair to
those of us who live there and work from home. We are not against the fact that the school is
doing so well and able to be increased, that is awesome and we love kids, so it is not that either,
the biggest issue here is that, we do not believe, and I think I am talking for many neighbors
that live in the surrounding area, that the current location can support this growth, without
disrupting all of us wha live in the surrounding area and will be effected by this.

My husband and T live directly across the street from the church, on the corner of Custis and
Clyde, we see and hear all the commotion, that goes on at the church on a daily basis. Makes it
ery hard to focus on your work especially for many of us who do work from our homes! Itis

not just the loudness of children, but it is the traffic in and out of the parking lot, on the
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streets of Custis and Windsor; then there is Clyde Street, which has double side parking and
the school buses, delivery trucks, (which are not supposed to be using those streets), and for
many of us who do_not have driveways, who rely on street parking, and can barely get

through then when we do, there is no parking, it is very frustrating.

T know this traffic and parking thing is a different element, but I believe they are all one in the
same category when it comes to increasing the capacity of the school and other church

events or functions. I also know that, the traffic and parking is not just the School, Daycare
and Church functions, it is also the businesses on the Ave. But together, it all creates an even
crazier situation that I am not sure can be supported by continuing to increase organizations at
this timel

So I apologize for this long response, but it has been an issue and one I have not spoken up
about sooner! Thank you for letting me rant, I hope to be at the meeting if I am free of work
obligations!

Best,

. SUP2015-00064
Kim Schwartz 100-120 E Windsor Ave
— Additional Materials 8/27/15

Kimberly Schwartz

Independent Meeting and Event Specialist
Alexandria, VA

M: 703-901-1954

Director of Catering & Events

Carriage House Catering
http://carriagehousecateringandevents.com/
E-mail: Kimers2@aol.com

As surely as the acorn becomes the oak tree, the images in your mind become your reality!

~ Unknown

-—--Original Message-—

From: MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406@gamail.com>

To: wxramm <wxramm{@gmail.com>; kahd4922 <kah4922@gmail.com>; dcfidler <dcfidler@gmail.com>; Lisa Quandt
<lisamag@gmail.com>

Cc: Rod Kuckro <rodkuckro@att.net>; Captkirk47 <Captkirkd47@comcast.net>; amy.walker <amy.walker@navy.mil>;
robinwink41 <robinwink41@msn.com>; kimers2 <kimers2@aol.com>; mschwartz299 <mschwartz999@aol.com>;
bhopkins <bhopkins@awu.edu>; benjamindhopkins <benjamindhopkins@gmail.com>; marinacarter
<marinacarter@amail.com>; seanhowell2 <seanhowell2@agmail.com>; dorismcmurray <dorismcmurray@vahoo.com>;
maggie.humme! <maggie.hummel@gmail.com>

Sent: Fri, Aug 7, 2015 10:30 am

Subject: SUP App for 100 E Windsor
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The first notice we had of the Montessori school's application to expand yet again was the flyer from the LUC, which was
at our door on Wedneday.

Dear Land Use Committee,

We have not had a chance to talk to neighbors about this because of the short notice and lack of communication from the
school, so we respectfully request that this docket item be postponed to a later date so we can get the word out to those
impacted. This includes the neighbors on the north side of E Custis who are also bothered by the noise. We are out of
town this weekend, so will be unable to do much on this issue until late Sunday.

We are grateful for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

John and Mary Ann Kirkpatrick
113 E Custis Ave
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100-120 E Windsor Ave
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Ann Horowitz

From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:30 FM
To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor
Date:Fri, 7 Aug 2015 21:53:05 +0000 (UTC)
From:Rod Kuckro <rodkuckro@att.net>
Reply-To:Rod Kuckro <rodkuckro@att.net>
To:MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406(@gmail.com>, K Hesse <kah4922(@gmail.com>

CC:wxramm(@gmail.com <wxramm(@gmail.com>, Danielle Fidler <dcfidler@gmail.com>, Lisa Quandt
<lisamaq(@gmail.com>, Captkirk47@comecast.net <Captkirk47@comcast.net>,

amy.walker@navy.mil <amy.walker@navy.mil>, robinwink4 1 {msn.com
<robinwink41 @msn.com>, kimers2(@aol.com <kimers2{@aol.com>, mschwartz999@aol.com
<mschwartz999(@aol.com>, bhopkins@gwu.edu <bhopkins@gwu.edu>,

benjamindhopkins@gmail.com <benjamindhopkins@gmail.com>, marinacarter@gmail.com
<marinacarter@gmail.com>, seanhowell2{@gmail.com <seanhowell2@gmail.com>,

dorismcmurray(@yahoo.com <dorismcmurray(@yahoo.com>, maggie.hummel@gmail.com
<maggie.hummel@gmail.com>

The neighbors' request for a possible delay here seems reasonable.

\ The school wants to expand its student body by two thirds and that is significant both intems of noise and
parking,

It's disappointing that the applicant did not first meet with the neighbors.

The city staff should be telling applicants to start there. Maybe they are but the applicants are ignoring the
advice.

Rod

———

Rod Kuckro
703-864-3858
www.linkedin.com/in/rodkuckro

On Friday, August 7, 2015 4:34 PM, MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you for your response.
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However, this leaves us at a serious disadvantage in terms of planning time. I'm not sophisticated on
these matters and fail to see why the city can't reschedule its review. Why should the applicants have
the advantage?

We're paying $8,000 in taxes and it's incomprehensible that we have to endure the noise that comes
from their playground.

Mary Ann

On Friday, August 7, 2015, K Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Mary Ann - | received an email from Ann Horowitz, the planner. She inadvertently deleted your
voicemail, but | passed on your email so she can contact you about the case.

So that everyone is aware, the planning commission hearing is on Sept. 1. We are reviewing the case
next Tuesday because it is the LUC's next meeting before the hearing.

Best,

Kristine Hesse,

Co-chair, LUC

On Fri, Aug 7, 2015 at 10:30 AM, MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Land Use Committee,

The first notice we had of the Montessori school's application to expand yet again was the flyer from
the LUC, which was at our door on Wedneday.

We have not had a chance to talk to neighbors about this because of the short notice and lack of
communication from the school, so we respectfully request that this docket item be postponed to a
later date so we can get the word out to those impacted. This includes the neighbors on the north
side of E Custis who are also bothered by the noise. We are out of town this weekend, so will be
unable to do much on this issue until late Sunday.

We are grateful for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

John and Mary Ann Kirkpatrick
113 E Custis Ave

SUP2015-0064
100-120 E Windsor Ave
Additional Materials 8/27/15
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L
From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:30 PM
To: Ann Horowitz
Subject: Fwd: Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor
Date:Fri, 7 Aug 2015 16:34:09 -0400
From:MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406@gmail.com>
To:K Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com>
CC:wxramm@gmail.com <wxramm{@gmail.com>, Danielle Fidler <dcfidler@gmail.com>, Lisa Quandt
<lisamag@gmail.com>, Rod Kuckro <rodkuckro@att.net>, Captkirk47@comcast.net
<Captkirk47@comcast.net> amy.walker@navy.mil <amy.walker@navy.mil>,
robinwink41@msn.com <robinwink41@msn.com>, kimers2@aol.com <kimers2@aol.com>,

mschwartz999@acl.com <mschwartz999(@aol.com>, bhopkins@gwu.edu <bhopkins@gwu.edu>,

benjamindhopkins@@gmail.com <benjamindhopkins@@gmail.com>, marinacarter@gmail.com
<marinacarterdgmail.com>, seanhowell2(@gmail.com <seanhowell2@gmail.com>,

dornismcemurray{@yahoo.com <dorismcmurray@yahoo.com>, maggie.hummel@gmail.com
<maggie.hummel@gmail.com>

Thank you for your response.

However, this leaves us at a serious disadvantage in terms of planning time. I'm not sophisticated on these
matters and fail to see why the city can't reschedule its review. Why should the applicants have the advantage?

We're paying $8,000 in taxes and it's incomprehensible that we have to endure the noise that comes from their
playground.

Mary Ann

On Friday, August 7, 2015, K Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Mary Ann - I received an email from Ann Horowitz, the planner. She inadvertently deleted your voicemail,
but I passed on your email so she can contact you about the case.
So that everyone is aware, the planning commission hearing is on Sept. 1. We are reviewing the case next
Tuesday because it is the LUC's next meeting before the hearing.
Best,
Kristine Hesse,
|. Co-chair, LUC
-

On Fri, Aug 7, 2015 at 10;30 AM, MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Land Use Commiittee,
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The first notice we had of the Montessori school's application to expand yet again was the flyer from the LUC,
which was at our door on Wedneday.

We have not had a chance to talk to neighbors about this because of the short notice and lack of communication
from the school, so we respectfully request that this docket item be postponed to a later date so we can get the
word out to those impacted. This includes the neighbors on the north side of E Custis who are also bothered by
the noise. We are out of town this weekend, so will be unable to do much on this issue until late Sunday.

We are grateful for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,
John and Mary Ann Kirkpatrick
113 E Custis Ave

SUP2015-0064

100-120 E Windsor Ave

Additional Materials 8/27/15
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Ann Horowitz
. 1

From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@gmail.com>
Sent: Woednesday, August 12, 2015 3:30 PM
To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: SUP App for 100 E Windsor
Date:Fri, 07 Aug 2015 14:45:13 +0000
From:Sean Howell <sean.howell2@gmail.com>
To:MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406(@gmail.com>, wxramm(@gmail.com, kah4922(@gmail.com,

dcfidler@gmail.com, Lisa Quandt <lisamaq@gmail.com>
CC:Rod Kuckro <rodkuckro@att.net>, Captkirk47@comcast.net <Captkirk47@comcast.net>,

amy.walker@navy.mil, robinwink41@msn.com, kimers2@aol.com, mschwartz99%(@aol.com,

bhopkins@gwu.edu, benjamindhopkins@gmail.com, marinacarter@gmail.com,
dorismcmurray(@yahoo.com, maggie.hummel ail.com

As a follow-up to Mary Ann's email above, we would also like to request a postponement of this item. The
addition to the school will have a heavy impact to our location and we would appreciate more than a couple
days to discuss with our neighbors on the block.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sean & Marina Howell
109 E. Custis Ave.

On Fri, Aug 7, 2015 at 10:30 AM MAK Kirkpatrick <maryannk406@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Land Use Committee,

The first notice we had of the Montessori school's application to expand yet again was the flyer from the LUC,
which was at our door on Wedneday.

We have not had a chance to talk to neighbors about this because of the short notice and lack of
communication from the school, so we respectfully request that this docket item be postponed to a later date so
we can get the word out to those impacted. This includes the neighbors on the north side of E Custis who are
also bothered by the noise. We are out of town this weekend, so will be unable to do much on this issue until
late Sunday.

We are grateful for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

John and Mary Ann Kirkpatrick
113 E Custis Ave
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From: Wolf Ramm <wxramm@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 3:37 PM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: 100 E. Windsor

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:100 E. Windsor
Date:Tue, 11 Aug 2015 08:47:56 -0400
From:Ellen Epstein <ellen@bowwowpets.net>

To:wxramm(@gmail.com

Dear Del Ray Land Use Committee,

Below please find the comments that were submitted by some of the citizens who reside on the block that will
be impacted by changes described in the flyer we received regarding the expansion of the Montessori School at
100 E. Windsor Ave. in Del Ray.

We are all quite concerned about the expansion of the school and the
parking issues that will undoubtedly arise from this expansion.

Could they make a circular driveway in the front yard to alleviate p/u and d/o traffic? This includes the trucks
which park opposite my driveway and block me in during deliveries.

I hope they are not thinking of putting a parking lane on that side of the street. Windsor is the only through
street from Jefferson Davis to Braddock Rd. and the traffic would be badly impacted if they did.

The amount of students had already doubled from the original plan and now they want to double it again. I feel
it would be twice as congested and dangerous for that many children to be running around outside.
-- Ellen

My biggest concern is with the traffic caused at drop off time. Also, on-street parking has become an issue
through the years, and that's why I put in the driveway.
-- Sue

My only comment/concern is with the proposed expanded loading and unloading times of 8-9a, 12:12:30pm, 1 -
1:30pm and 3 - 3:45pm. 1.) That is a longer loading and unloading time than is currently in place. My driveway
at 107 E Windsor Ave. is directly across the street from where they load and unload and it can be difficult to get
out of the driveway when there are cars not only unloading kids but waiting in a line down to Mt Vernon Ave.
2.} T have seen firsthand how larger cars (SUVs, Pickup trucks) and delivery trucks can’t get down Windsor
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Ave going east during loading and unloading times, especially when there are cars parked on the south side of
the street. Frankly, I see this as a security concern for the kids as much as a traffic issue, If a kid darted into the
street after being dropped off, they could easily get hit by oncoming traffic.

I suggested they get orange cones and one or two traffic cops/crossing guards at block off Windsor Ave from
Clyde St to Mt Vernon Ave to all cars and trucks during loading and unloading times except people dropping
off kids, emergency vehicles and those of us who live on the street. Otherwise, it’s going to be chaos during
those times.

Thanks.
Liz

A bulleted list of concerns:

- Almost doubling the number of students will almost double the traffic on Windsor during drop-off time. What
is their plan to address this?

- On-street parking has become more difficult along Windsor. What is the plan to ensure no teachers need to
park along the sidestreets? What about parents who volunteer, etc?

- How will the parking in the pastor's driveway work? What happens when someone at the top of the driveway
needs to go somewhere?

--Thanks, Kirk

Thanks,
Ellen

Ellen Epstein
703.850.5559
ellen@bowwowpets.net

LA A A A N A

SUP2015-0064
100-120 E Windsor Ave
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100-120 E Windsor
Ann Horowitz Additional Materials
From: Karl Moritz
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 7:11 AM
To: Ann Horowitz; Alex Dambach
Subject: Fwd: Neighborhood input on the Montessori School Expansion Plan
Attachments: Montessori comments.pdf; ATT00001.htm

SUP2015-0064

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Justin Wilson <justin.wilsonalexandriava.gov>
Date: August 19, 2015 at 8:51:54 PM EDT

To: Karl Moritz <Karl.Moritz@alexandriava.gov>

Subject: Fwd: Neighborhood input on the Montessori School Expansion Plan

FYI

Justin M. Wilson, Member
Alexandria City Council

Office: 703.746.4500

Home: 703.299.1576
justin.wilson@alexandriava.gov

Begin forwarded message:

From: Ellen Epstein <ellen@bowwowpets.net>

Date: August 19, 2015 at 8:48:39 PM EDT

To: office@thedelraymontessorischool.com

Ce: Bow Wow Meow <ellen@bowwowpets.net>, Sue Bernstein
<suebl742(@aol.com>, Sharon Edwards <sedwards2? 1 fZdcomcast.net>,

leslie@steffensenfamily.com, Kirk Steffensen <kirk@steffensenfamily.com>, Liz
Chadderdon <liz@chadderdongroup.com>, drcalanduse@googlegroups.com,

Norman Birchfield <norman.birchfield@gmail.com>, wxramm ail.com

kah4922(@egmail.com, dcfidler@gmail.com, Justin Wilson

<justin.wilson@alexandriava.gov>, nlconte@aol.com, ggreene@gmail.com,

"lolaelfman@gmail.com Elfman" <lolaelfman@@gmail.com™>, justin@justin.net,

captkirk47{@comcast.net, Mary Ann Kirkpatrick <binque406(@comcast.net>

Subject: Neighborhood input on the Montessori School Expansion Plan

Dear Sarah and Rebecca,

After attending the DRCA Land Use Committee meeting we have decided that it
is important that our small group of community members voiced our concerns

about the proposed expansion project for the Montessori School.
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We are all appreciative of the school and it’s current activities, and in the past
everyone has been supportive of the growth of the school. We have been quiet
about its negative impact on our neighborhood because we felt that we could live
with the daily inconveniences. Unfortunately the overriding thought at this point
is that the problems associated with the school’s growth have reached the limit,
and we, as a community, do not support this expansion plan.

We realize that previously no one has complained to the school or the City about
the traffic and noise issues that we all deal with on a daily basis. This is really a
reflection of what friendly, thoughtful, patient people live in this neighborhood,
not proof that there are no complaints.

The primary concerns are:
1. Increased traffic during drop off and pick up times
2. Increased noise during daytime hours (most of us work from our homes)

3. Increased problems with parking on the streets and blocking residents’
driveways

Attached please find some of the comments submitted by your neighbors who
reside on E. Windsor Ave. and who will be directly impacted by the expansion of
the Montessori School at 100 E. Windsor Ave. in Del Ray. I know there are
multiple comments about the same concerns, but we have presented them all for
your benefit.

We have also heard from the neighbors on Clyde and Custis, and they feel that the
noise and traffic issues have negatively impacted them as well. I believe they will
be submitting their concerns as well.

I hope this gives you a clearer picture of how your neighbors actually feel about
the prospect of more children and more cars in our neighborhood and on our
already crowded streets.

Thank you for your consideration,

Ellen Epstein (On behalf of some of my neighbors on E. Windsor Ave.)

SUP2015-0064
100-120 E Windsor Ave

Additional Materials 8/27/15
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From: Karl Moritz

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 10:30 AM

To: Kendra Jacobs; Kristen Walentisch

Cc: Ann Horowitz; Alex Dambach

Subject: Fwd: The Del Ray Montessori School Expansion - Letter to Department of Planning and
Zoning

Attachments: Letter to the City.pdf; ATTO0001 htm

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: PC

Can you make sure the Planning Commission has this letter?

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Sarah Fondriest <sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com=

Date: August 28, 2015 at 9:26:47 AM EDT

To: <karl.moritz{@alexandriava.gov>

Cc: Ann Horowitz <ann.horowitz(@alexandriava.gov>, Kristine Hesse <kah4922@gmail.com>,
Danielle Fidler <dcfidler ail.com>

Subject: The Del Ray Montessori School Expansion - Letter to Department of Planning
and Zoning

Dear Mr. Moritz and Ms. Horowitz,

Attached to this email you find an email in response to the neighborhood concerns
regarding our expansion, SUP #2015-0064.

If there are any further questions, please feel free to contact me at your
convenience. Otherwise, I look forwarding to seeing you all on Tuesday.

Kindest Regards,

Sarah Fondriest

Director

The Del Ray Montessori School

100 E. Windsor Ave.

Alexandria, Va 22301

703.380.1241
www.thedelraymontessorischool.com

On Mon, Aug 24, 2015 at 4:46 PM, Danielle Fidler <dcfidler@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Mr. Moritz,
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Attached please find a letter from the Del Ray Citizens Association's Land Use Committee
regarding SUP #2015-0064; 100 E. Windsor Avenue (Del Ray Montessori).

Please let me know if you have further questions regarding this matter.
Best regards,

Danielle Fidler

DRCA LUC Co-Chair

SUP2015-0064
100-120 E Windsor Ave
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The Del Rag Montessori School

100 E. Windsor Ave, * Alexandria, Virginia 22301
www.thedelraymontessorischool.com
703.380.1241

August 26, 2015

Karl W. Moritz, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning
City of Alexandria

City Hall, Room 2100

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: SUP#2015-0064
Dear Mr. Moritz,

I am writing you to respond to the concerns of the neighborhood regarding our recent request for an
expansion located at 100 E. Windsor Ave. in the Del Ray United Methodist Church.

Since 2011, we have operated a growing Montessori school on the 2% and 3™ floor of the church,
supporting families and their children, ages 2 ¥ - 12, During this time, we have complied fully with
our SUP, and have worked collaboratively with the church to respect their needs, as well as the needs
of the local community. In 2013, one neighbor contacted me regarding concerns about parking in the
neighborhood. Since then, [ haven't heard anything from anyone in the neighborhood regarding
complaints or concerns about our school, loading zone, traffic, noise, parking or our parent
community. Additionally, 1 haven't been notified by the Planning and Zoning Department of any
documented complaints from community members.

Once the DRCA announced our expansion plans to the neighborhood, there was an outpouring of
frustration and anger from neighbors regarding the parking and traffic in the community. We
attended the DRCA Land Use Committee meeting on August 11, as we have done with each SUP, and
quickly realized that we were becoming the target of many overall neighborhood concerns that we
feel are unfairly being blamed on us.

After leaving that meeting, we acted swiftly to determine what changes we could make to
accommodate the neighbors. The following changes were implemented immediately:

*  We created a policy in our staff policy manual requiring staff to use off-street parking spaces
at all times,
* We updated our Parent Policy Manual to include more information about our SUP, parking
and traffic concerns in the neighborhood.
*  We had a staff meeting regarding:
o The upcoming expansion.
o Neighborhood concerns regarding street parking.
o Neighborhood concerns regarding the loading zone,
o Preparing for and conducting arrival and dismissal on time and in a timely, efficient,
safe fashion.
= We planned a community meeting for all of the neighbors to attend on Thursday, August 20.

The following plans were also made as a result of that initial meeting:

* Send out an email to parents with detailed information reminding them about our policy
regarding parking and the use of the loading zone.
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* We plan to address the neighborhood concerns with new and returning parents at two
upcoming parent events.

After the meeting with the neighbors and hearing their concerns at the community meeting we held
on August 20, the Board of Directors and I agreed to the following conditiens to satisfy their needs:

¢ Limit the enrollment this school year (2015 -2016) to 85 students in all programs.

¢ Limit the enrollment for the 2016 - 2017 school year to 95 students in all programs.

* Forthe 2017 - 2018 school year, we will go up to our maximum of 102.

*  We will only enrell 10 children in the toddler program (in the parsonage) for the 2015 -
2016 school year, which will require one less staff member, This will result in one less staff
member than we had originally planned, allowing for less traffic and less possibility of
parking in the community.

*  We will continue to partake in community discussions regarding mitigating traffic and
lessening parking concerns in the neighborhood.

e We will fully participate in a traffic study that was suggested by the neighbors.

There has been a request to defer our SUP and before stating our response, I'd like to first point out
that:
e On the first day of school (September 8) the enrollment of students in our school will be 57.
*  The new Primary Program (ages 2 % - 6) located on the 3 floor of the church will not open
until Monday, October 5, The addition of this program will increase our enrolment to 69.
¢ The new Toddler Program (ages 18 months — 3 years) located in the parsonage, will not
open until Monday, November 2., The addition of this program will increase our enrolment to
79.
o It's important to note that children who join both of the new programs will join over
the course of a two-week period, with staggering start dates, to lessen the amount of
new students that will all arrive for the first time on the same day.

The DRCA has requested that we defer our SUP to accommodate further opportunities for discussion
with the neighbors. The Del Ray Montessori School will not be requesting to defer the SUP for the
following reasons:

*  Final approval of the expansion {for the parsonage} requires additional inspection by Code
Administration {(and other local departments). None of these organizations can begin to
inspect the parsonage property until the SUP is approved. This work will take at least a
month to complete.

*  Deferring the SUP would then delay work in the parsonage that is required for compliance.

* The program that we intend on having in the parsonage is scheduled to open on November
2. If we delay it any further, parents child care plans will be effected, staff would not be able
to work, and ultimately overall school planning would be affected, causing financial strain
and hardship to the school.

And, finally, we feel that we have heard the needs of the community and have already made many
adjustments to our policies and procedures in order to comply with their requests. We feel strongly
that we have done our due diligence to accommodate everyone who stands to be affected by our
expansion.

Over the past few years, we have thoroughly enjoyed having a Montessori school in the Del Ray

community. It is a charming, quaint town, with a vibrant community that has always supported
small, local businesses. We feel confident that the community is benefiting from the high quality
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Montessori program that we offer to the community. We are completely dedicated to this
community and we think that our openness to feedback, as well as our immediate action and changes
in response to neighborhood concerns, along with the lack of complaints of the past 4 years, has
wholly supported our record in doing our best work to respect the neighbors.

I appreciate your time and work involved in our expansion. I look forward to seeing all of you in
person in the next few weeks.

Kind Regards,

Sarah Fondriest
Director, Co-Founder & Parent
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From: Ann Horowitz

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 12:05 PM

To: Kristen Walentisch

Subject: FW: The Del Ray Montessori School - Information Regarding Our Expansion - SUP#
2015 - 0064

Categories: PC

From: Ellen Epstein [mailto:ellen@bowwowpets. net]
Sent: Friday, August 28, 2015 10:27 AM

To: Sarah Fondriest

Cc: marinacarter@gmail.com; sean.howell2@gmail.com; Kristine Hesse; Danielle Fidler; Kirk Steffensen; Leslie
Steffensen; Liz Chadderdon; Sue Bernstein; Sharon Edwards; drcalanduse@googlegroups.com; Norman 8Birchfield;
Wolfhard Ramm; Justin Wilson; plconte@aol.com; Greg Greene; |olaelfman@amail.com Elfman; Justin Wilson;
captkirk47 @comcast.net; Mary Ann Kirkpatrick; Ann Horowitz

Subject: Re: The Del Ray Montessori Schoo! - Information Regarding Our Expansion - SUP# 2015 - 0064

Sarah,
Thank you so much for working with us on this issue.

The only thing that I did not see addressed, and which is extremely important to me and my Windsor Ave.

neighbors, is the additional playground that has been planned for our side of the street next to the parsonage. Is
this still an option or have you decided against it? (I hope so).

Thanks,
Ellen

YeYvyeveweew
On Aug 28, 2015, at 9:54 AM, Sarah Fondriest <sarah(@thedelraymontessorischool.com> wrote:
Dear Neighbors,
Attached to this email you will find two documents:
1. Letter to Neighbors in response to concerns
2. Notes from the Community Meeting
We appreciate all of the feedback that you have given us over the course of the past few
weeks. We hope the attached information gives you further information about our
school, as well as our plans for the expansion.

If any questions or further concerns arise, please feel free to contact me.

Kindest Regards,
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Sarah Fondriest

Director

The Del Ray Montessori School

100 E. Windsor Ave.

Alexandria, Va 22301

703.380.1241
www.thedelraymontessorischool.com

<Letter to Neighbors.pdf>
<Community Meeting Presentation. NOTES.pdf>
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Community Meeting Notes - Thursday, 8/20

L. Introduction
* The Del Ray Montessori School:
o Sarah Fondriest- Director
o Jonathan Underly - Board Member, Co-Founder & Parent
o Rebecca Underly - Board Member, Co-Founder & Parent
o Jenny Wyrick - Administrator, Teacher & Parent
* Weare always open to feedback...Please call us directly with concerns.
II. History of School
e Started in 2011
* We are a non-profit school
¢ Started from interested parents in the neighborhood who wanted an alternative
educational approach for their children
* Also, it serves to support the needs of the growing community that currently does
not have plans for a growing school system
*  We offer a robust educational method for children while also supporting families in
raising healthy, inquisitive, confident children
I Introduction of Attendees:
e (This list may not be completely accurate - my apologies)
*  Michael Schwartz - 100 E. Custis
* 106 E. Custis
* 109E. Custis
*  Wolf Ramm, Del Ray Land Use Committee
* 108E. Custis
* 26 E. Windsor Ave
*  Ms. Kirkpatrick from E. Custis
* 113CE. Windsor
*  Doug Smith representing the Church
*  Erin Dahlin representing the Church
Iv. School
*  We opened with one classroom with the goal of having
o 1toddler, 3 primary & 1 elementary and we expected this would take
time
o This expansion will allow us to complete our goal
* Hours of Operation
= Monday-Friday 8:30am - 3:15pm
= WE HAVE NO PLANS TO OFFER A FULL DAY, although our SUP allows
for it
*  We have grown each year to accommodate the increased needs/interest our
Montessori program
*  We currently have 3 classrooms, a maximum of 64 students and 9 staff members
* We plan to grow to have 5 classrooms, 102 students and 13-14 staff members
*  We plan to have this maximum reached by 2017
*  We have worked together with the church collaboratively and strategically to
consider:
*  The needs of the church
= The needs of the congregation
= The needs of the community
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= The needs of Creative Playschool
V. Loading Zone
* Background:
o Westarted in 2011 by sharing the parking lot with Creative Playschool and
realized quickly that this wouldn’t work. Our dismissal at that time was 3:00.
We extended it to 3:15 to not interfere with CP dismissal and also to consider
the addition of a loading zone to minimize the traffic on Clyde & Custis.
o Also, this would mean less cars in the parking lot.
¢  Purpose:
o To keep parents off the street and therefore reduce the amount of street parking
in the community
o To decrease foot-traffic in the neighborhood
o To decrease congestion of children and parents walking around to and from the
school
o Toincrease student safety by supervising them in and out of the building with
strong supervision during arrival and dismissal
o Toincrease overall safety in the neighborhood
. The Fire Department, along with T&ES have approved this zone with every SUP and
expansion, as they have been consulted.
o The cars in our loading zone do not prevent emergency vehicles from getting
through
o Parents are informed and instructed of what to do when an emergency vehicle
approaches
o We contacted the Fire Department in 2012 to discuss protocol and procedures
for best practices in an emergency during arrival and dismissal
o We have never heard any feedback from the Fire Department, the City or T&ES
regarding concerns or issues with this loading zone
. How it works:
o We have orange cones set up outside during arrival and dismissal
o All staff wear an orange vest at all times
o We will wear yellow ponchos when it is raining
o We have 3-5 staff members outside during periods of arrival and dismissal:
= 2-3 escort children in/out of vehicles
= 1-2 wait on the sidewalk and at the door to let children in/out of the
building
* Rules for Parents:
o We have an orientation night at the beginning of the year with new parents and
we discuss the following RULES listed in our POLICY MANUAL
= No talking on cell phones
=  You may NOT get out of the vehicle
=  Your child’s carseat MUST be located on the rear passenger side of the
vehicle
=  Staff will not load and unload ANYTHING in or out of your vehicle (car
seats, scooters, etc.)
=  Parents must sign agreements regarding adhering to these rules- if
they don’t follow policy, we will meet with them.
VI. Arrival:
e Cars pull up to the first sign in the middle of street
* Astaff member opens the door to let the child out (children cannot get out on their own
without an adult present)
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* The adult walks the child to the sidewalk where another adult takes over and supervises
the child into the building
* This process continues until all children are out of their vehicles and into the school.
VIIL Dismissal:
=  We have up to 5 staff members assist with dismissal and they are located:
o 2-3 assisting with putting children into vehicles
o 1atthe door on E. Windsor
o 1inside the door at the top of the steps
o 1 adult supervising children in the hallway waiting to go out to their vehicles
=  We use walkie talkies to communicate with one another from the outside loading zone
to staff inside the building to prepare children and get them ready to go into their
vehicles
VIIL Playground:
= Our current playground time is from 12:30 - 1:30 daily.
=  We currently are allowed through our SUP 45 children MAX at one time on the
playground. We have never gone above 21 children at one time
=  We ONLY use the blacktop - NOT the playground with mulch and play equipment
=  We do not feel that this increase of students will significantly impact the noise level in
the community
=  Wealso use local playgrounds, as well as take walks throughout the neighborhood with
our students
IX. Responses to Concerns from Neighbors:
= Delivery Trucks:
o DRMS does NOT receive deliveries on Windsor Ave. or any other street
=  We do not have anything that arrives on a semi-truck

o We, too, have seen these trucks and they often block our loading zone

o We've also had UPS trucks and FedEx trucks block our loading zone to make
deliveries on the opposite side of Windsor during our arrival and dismissal.
We wait for them to leave because we know that they won’t be there very
long.

o Weintend to put a sign on the door on E. Windsor that indicates we do not
accept deliveries at this entrance.

= Noise on the playground

o For the past 4 years, we have only spent 1 hour a day on the blacktop
playground and have had no more than 21 kids on the playground at one
time.

o We do not use the playground that has mulch.

=  Blocking driveways

o Itisrare that parents park during the day while we are in school. They
typically are not here during school hours

o Children are gone by 3:30 daily - which means parents are gone, too.

o Sometimes, parents park to pick up their children. Although we cannot
prevent this from happening, we can make it clear to them that it is the
preference of the neighbors that they drive and pick up their children. And,
we can encourage them to use the loading zone.

=  Parking on the Streets

o Inaddition to our school, there have been several other new local
businesses that have contributed to the parking concerns, along with
expansions and new development on Rt. 1. In four years, we have seen the
following establishments come to the neighborhood:

= Bon Vivant
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= Del Ray Café
= Variety Store
= Del Ray Pizza
= Holy Cow
= Pork Barrel BBQ
=  SushiBar
= ReMax
o We do not believe we are the source of all of the neighborhood concerns
regarding traffic and parking; we believe we are being unfairly blamed for
many of the concerns.
Back ups in our loading zone on Windsor due to our pick up
o Thave seen this happen about 3 times during this past year. My goal is for
us to be ready on time and have the children ready to go at least 5 minutes
before the dismissal time occurs.
Going around our Loading Zone
o Cars and trucks can travel around the parent vehicles while we are loading
and unloading.
Tandem parking in the parsonage driveway
o We believe that the parsonage driveway will assist in our efforts to keep
cars off of the side streets
o We will keep keys hanging on a key rack by the door of the parsonage. If
anyone needs to get out, we will plan for there to be two people helping
with moving cars, as needed.

Child Safety Concerns
o We have staff outside at all times in various places during our arrival and
dismissal.

= We actually feel that this is MUCH safer than parents walking up to
the building with their children, as parents often chitchat and do
not keep their eyes on their children. Our staff are constantly
supervising children in and out of vehicles and keeping a close eye
on them until they enter the building, or their vehicle.
Parsonage Playground and GROUNDS

o We are very VERY conscious of aesthetics

o [I'vealready started a parent Gardening Committee and we intend to keep
up the property, possibly making it even more beautiful than it is right now.
We'd like to add more garden space on the property and tend to it on a
regular basis.

o We haven’t built anything yet for the playground. If we do, we intend to
keep it in the back yard. We intend to use the side yard for children to play
on the grass. If anything is added, it will be made of wood and look natural.

o Any change that we make will have to be approved by the church and we
would include the community in their thoughts and feedback.
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From: Ann Horowitz

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 12:20 PM
To: Kristen Walentisch

Subject: FW: Montessori meeting.
Attachments: 100 E Windsor Neighbor Mtg.docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: PC

Please include these meeting notes also.

----Original Message--—-

From: Wolf Ramm [mailto:wxramm@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, August 21, 2015 1:35 PM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Montessori meeting.

Ann,
Attached are my notes of my recollections of the meeting.

Wolf
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Notes of Meeting of Montessori School with Neighbors

August 20, 2015

1) Attendees:
e Sarah Fondriestand two board members—Del Ray Montessori School
e Doug Smith (past board member) and Erin Dahlin—church board
e DRCA/LUC observer—Wolf Ramm
e About20 neighbors

2) Introductory remarks (Sarah Fondriest):
e Emphasizedthatsheisopenandavailable to discuss neighborconcerns, wants to be good
neighbor.
e Gave brief overview of founding of DR Montessori.
0 Founded 2007, nonprofit
0 Amajor motivating factor was the desire fora Montessori school in the neighborhood,
and not havingto drive Old Town, or Mt Vernon, orfurther.
o Currentenrollmentis 56—a slightly higherfigure had been given atthe LUC meeting.
e Plannedexpansion to 102 pretty much maxes outthe site—nofurtherexpansion planned at site
(further expansion would require new facility—they are looking but without much luck.)

3) General preliminary neighbor comments:
e Several notedthatthey were upset by the general deterioration of noise, parking and trafficin
the neighborhood. This SUP was an opportunity to voice their concerns.
e Theyare aware that otheruses at the site, as well as the expansion of businesses on Mt.
Vernon, contribute to the deterioration of neighborhood conditions.

4) Background from Church board:

e Theleasingof facilitiesto Creative Playschool, Montessori School, AAA, etc. are critical to the
viability of the church—it finances the general upkeep of church properties.

5) Loading zone questions/comments. (Q(n)=neighbor question orcomment, R(a)=applicant response.)

e Q(n): Do all parents use loadingzone.

e R(a): Some do park and walk childrento school entrance, but thisis strongly discouragedin
parents manual and by school policy.

e Q(n): Concernthat emergency vehicles can’tget pastactive loading zone if vehiclecomingin
otherdirection

e R(n):Has neverhasbeena problem, fire department has signed off on proposals, dispatchers
know loading times and route around zone at loading times.

e Q(n): Neighboroppositeloading zone driveway access blocked at times by loading zone activity.

6) Need forexpansion?
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e Q(n): Whyis Montessori School expanding?
e R(a):
0 Highneighborhood demandformore preschool options.
0 Toddlerprogramwill help expand primary program.
0 Primary program feeds elementary program, which has more of problem retaining students
because it must compete with free publicschools.

7) Offsetin otherchurch uses.
e Q(n):Wouldthe church be willing to offset expansion of Montessori School by scaling back
otherprograms?
e R(c): Church board members said this would not be consistent with the churches mission.
Church provides space to programs such as AA and Music Together, as well as meeting spaces,
which provide important services tothe community at large.

8) Future usesinthe parsonage.
e Q(n):Concernthat SUP programin the parsonage might commercial or office usesif the
parsonageissoldinthe future.

e R(a):Applicantsaid SUP would not allow such uses.

9) Reduce expansioninthis SUP.
e Q(n):Several neighbors suggested that the SUP be limited to only the first phase of the planned
expansion, i.e. limitthis expansion inthis SUP to 70 or 75 limit—to see how that works out
before goingfurther.

e R(a):SUP application could not be changed at this point.

10) Churchrole.
e Q(n):Suggestionthatthe church (as landlord) should take alead in receiving and responding to
neighbor’s complaints forall the uses at the site.
e R(c):Opento suggestion.

11)Trafficstudy. There was a suggestion that a trafficstudy would be helpfulto deciding how address
neighborhoodissues, and for providing abenchmark forassessing future changes/proposals that might
affectthe neighborhood.

12) Coststo school.

Q(n): There was a question aboutthe costs thatthe School mightincurifthe SUP is deferred ordenied.
Some inthe meeting were sensitive to these costs.

R(c): The school needed decisionsooninorderto procure supplies and process potential applications
for new/expanded programs (they have already publicized the availability of added slots at the school).
Loss of potential tuition.
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Several neighbors admitted that the Montessori expansion proposal was atrigger for what can be
described as parking, traffic, and noise in the neighborhood.
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From: Ann Horowitz

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 11:51 AM

To: Kristen Walentisch

Cc: Alex Dambach; Karl Moritz; Kendra Jacobs

Subject: FW: Letter in Support of SUP for Del Ray Montessori School

For Planning Commissioners:

From: Sarah Fondriest [mailto:sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com]
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 11:07 AM

To: Ann Horowitz

Subject: Fwd: Letter in Support of SUP for Del Ray Montessori School

Hi Ann,
Just want to make sure that you saw this.

Best,

Sarah Fondriest

Director

The Del Ray Montessori School
100 E. Windsor Ave.
Alexandria, Va 22301
703.380.1241

www.thedelraymontessorischool.com

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Erin Dahlin <erindahlin@hotmail.com>

Date: Mon, Aug 31, 2015 at 9:18 AM

Subject: Letter in Support of SUP for Del Ray Montessori School

To: "PlanComm(@alexandriava.gov" <plancomm(@alexandriava.gov>

Cc: "sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com" <sarah@thedelraymontessorischool.com>, Doug Smith
<dcssr(@hotmail.com>

Dear Members of the Alexandria Planning Committee:

This letter is written on behalf of the Del Ray United Methodist Church trustees in support of the Del Ray
Montessori School (DRMS) expansion planned at Del Ray United Methodist Church. The DRMS has taken
care to do outreach to the surrounding community, looked for and suggested ways to mitigate and address
community concerns and has been a valued and trusted partner with our church for the last several years.
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The DRMS is an important part of our Del Ray community, and our relationship with DRMS is important to the
financial health of Del Ray United Methodist Church. Del Ray United Methodist Church has long played a
central role in the community - hosting both activities important in our church community, and activities
important to the broader Del Ray community. In addition to church services, we offer our space to host
meetings like Bible Studies, Alcoholics Anonymous Meetings, practice space for local musicians and large Cub
Scouts activities, like the Pine Wood Derby among many other activities. One of the ways the church has been
able to finance these larger scale community activities, is by establishing relationships and renting space to
organizations whose values align with that of our church.

The trustees of Del Ray United Methodist Church have a fiduciary responsibility to the members of the church
community to ensure that we are looking for ways to secure the financial health of our church and be able to
maintain and enhance the church buildings. In order to do so, the church must form relationships with
organizations that align with our mission. Today, few if any churches exist solely on offerings from
parishioners, and renting space to other organizations is a way for churches to guarantee that they have the
operating dollars needed for large and old pieces of property. The old model of the church budget subsisting
entirely on tithes and offerings no longer is viable, especially with the size of our church building, which is one
of the largest buildings in Del Ray. In addition, the old mode! of church space being utilized only on weekends,
is also not supportable — especially in a changing and growing neighborhood where space is needed for
activities that contribute to the greater good of our community.

Our relationship with DRMS has been instrumental in allowing us to keep up with repairs to our buildings. It
has taken large amounts of space that has gone unused or underutilized and made it a place that exudes energy,
creativity and space for our community to convene. The proposal you are considering tomorrow, for the
expansion of the school takes space inside the church building that we previously rented to another church and
rents it to the school. Our previous tenant vacated the space in June, and each day we allow the space to be
vacant is a day in which we have a deficit in our operating budget. It also proposes to use the parsonage, which
is also currently vacant, for DRMS to start a toddler program, which is a needed service in a community where
the number of children is growing rapidly.

At Del Ray United Methodist Church, we take a special pride in being part of such a special community. And
we too have seen the needs of our community change and shift, especially over the past 10 years. We have seen
an exponential growth in the number of children and their families attending our church, and we have seen the
exponential growth of businesses on Mount Vernon Avenue. With growth comes new concerns — to include
parking at and around the church building. We are not immune to those concerns. Del Ray United Methodist
Church has needed to rent additional space to accommodate the growth in parishioners needing places to park
on Sundays, even with a fair amount of parishioners living close enough to walk. Most days we observe
individuals visiting Mount Vernon Avenue businesses parking in the church parking lot while they walk up to
the Avenue. This is a reflection of the popularity of Del Ray, and something that is going to continue to become
a challenge that our community will have to address together. The SUP that DRMS has submitted includes
parking for the teachers, and the continued use of a loading zone for drop off and pick-up of children. We
believe this is a good solution in a neighborhood that continues to increase in popularity.
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We ask that you move forward with the approval of the Del Ray Montessori’s School expansion. Thank you for
consideration of this letter.

Sincerely,

//signed Erin A. Dahlin

Erin A. Dahlin
Chair, Del Ray United Methodist Church Trustees

on Behalf of the Trustees of Del Ray United Methodist Church
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